
(FOR SUPPORT STAF

Ontario Public Service E

100 Lesmill  Road, Not-l
M3B 3P8 Tel: 4

Toll-free telephone numbe



AGREEMENT MADE T
September, 1992,

THE ONTARIO COUNC
COLLEGES OF APPLIED A

acting through its Human
with respect to and on be

THE ONTARIO PUBLIC SERV EMPLOYEES UNION
(hereinafter referred t



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Article
1.
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
2.
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
3.
3.1
4.
4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3
4.4
4.4.1
4.4.2
4.5
4.6

. 4.7
4.8
5.
5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2

RECOGNITION
Exclusive Bargaining Agt
Staffing Considerations
Binding on Parties
Excluded Persons
No Strikes and No Locke
Non-Recurring Projects
RELATIONSHIP
Interference
Union Activities
Ontario Human Rights
Masculine/Feminine
Employment Equity
MANAGEMENT FUNCTI
Union Acknowledgement
UNION/MANAGEMENT
Seniority List
Union College/Campus C
Membership
Functions
Excluded Matters
List of Part-Time Employ1
New Employees
List of New Employees
Employee Orientation
Work of Personal Nature
Sexual Harassment
Employee/Employer Rek
Classification Subcommii
UNION MAllERS
Leave of Absence - Gem
Leaves of Absence Reim
Leave of Absence - Union

US

rERESTS

nmittees

s

rns Committee
9

I
rsed  by Union
Iepresentatives

Page
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
6
6
6
6
7
7
7
8
8
8
8

I



Article
5.1.3
51.4
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2
5.4.3
5.5
5.5.1
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
5.7

::1
6.1.1

6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.4
6.2
6.2.1

6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.2.6
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.4

ii

Page
8
8
9

Full-Time Assignme 10
Union Deductions 10
Authorization 10

10
10
11
11
11

Copy of Agreement 11
Printing of Agreeme 11
French/English Lang e Versions of Agreement 11
Local Union Notificat 11

12
12

12
13
13
13
14

Technical/Human S 14
14
15

Overtime Pay - No P 15
Payment/Lieu Time 15

16
Shift Schedules 17

17
Shift Rotation 17

17
17



Article
6.5
6.6
6.6.1
6.7
6.8
7.
7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
8.
8.1
8.1.1
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.1.3.1
8.1.3.2
8.1.3.3
8.1.4
8.1.4.1
8.1.5
8.1.6
8.1.7
8.1.8
8.1.9
8.1.10
8.1.11
8.1.12
8.2
8.3

Meal Allowance
Averaging Hours Worked
Union Discussions
Rest Periods
Work at Home
WAGES
Wage Rates
Classifications
Atypical Position
Position Description Form
Classification Information
Progression
Pay Period
Shift Premium
Lead Hand Premium
BENEFITS
Insurance
Life Insurance
Ontario Health Insurance
Short Term Disability
Accumulation - Full Pay
Duration of Coverage - P:
College Paid
Long Term Disability
Return from Long Term D
Extended Health
Dental
Survivor Benefits
Liability
Spousal  and Dependent I
Vision Care
Hearing Care
Post Retirement Extender
Pamphlets/Booklets

al Pay

.bility

urance

iealth Coverage

Page
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
26
27

. . .III



Article
8.3.1
8.3.2
9.
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.3.1
9.3.2
9.3.3
9.3.4
9.3.5
9.3.6
9.4
10.
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

10.7
11.
11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
12.
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.3.1
12.3.2

iv

General Conditions
Special Conditions
EDUCATION
Reimbursement
Maintenance of

Assignment on Retur
Tuition Fees
HOLIDAYS
Entitlement
Holiday December

Substitution

Page
27
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
31
31
31
31

32
32
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
36
36
36
36
36
36



Article
12.3.3
12.3.4
12.4
12.4.1
12.4.2
1

1
1

2.4.3
2.4.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2

12.8.2.1
12.8.2.2
12.8.2.3
12.8.2.4
12.8.2.5
12.8.3
12.8.3.1
12.8.3.2
12.8.3.3
12.8.3.4
12.8.3.5
12.8.3.6
12.8.3.7
12.8.3.8
12.8.3.9
12.8.3.10
12.8.3.11
12.8.3.12
12.8.3.13
12.8.3.14
12.8.4

Page
Extension of Parental Leave for Adoption 37
Seniority Accumulation 37
Supplementary Unemployment Benefit Plan 37
Eligibility for Benefit 37
Payment 37
Compliance with Unemployment Insurance Act 38
Transfer
Bereavement Leave
Jury/Witness Duty
Citizenship Leave I
Prepaid Leave Plan
Purpose
Eligibility
Application
Approval
Deferral
Leave
Written Agreement
Terms and Conditions
Wages
Interest Rate
Deferral Period (Benefits Structuring)
Employee Benefit Coverage & Premiums
Leave Period (Benefits Structuring)
Payout
Assignment on Return
Applicability of Benefits
Withdrawal Rights
Leave Postponement
Interest Accumulation
On Leaving Employmen
Death Clause
Serious Illness
Income Tax

I
Ii

II

38
38
39
39
39
39
39
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
41
41
42
42
42
42
42
43
43
44
44
44
44
44

V



Article
13.
13.1
13.2
13.2.1
13.2.1 .l
13.2.1.2
13.3
13.4
13.4.1
13.4.2
13.4.3
13.4.4
13.4.5
13.5
14.
14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.7.1
14.7.2
14.7.3
15.
15.1
15.2
15.3
15.3.1
15.3.2
15.3.3
15.3.4
15.3.5
15.3.6

vi

HEALTH AND SAFETY
Health and Safety Act
Provision of Clothing
Safety Devices
Footwear I

Eye Protection
Prior Arrangements
Video Display Terminals
Pregnancy (Transfer)
Eye Examinations
Work Breaks
Work Stations
VDT Testing
Hepatitis “B”  Vaccine
JOB SECURITY
Probationary Period
Accumulating Seniority
Transfer Into Union
Bilingual Policy
Proration of Part-Time Service for Probation
Rehiring
Employment Stability
Principles
Process
Administration of Emi
LAYOFF/RECALL PI
General
Notice to Union
Committee
Size of Committee
Meetings
Confidentiality
Recommendations
Confidentiality of Reef
Notice to Employees

lyment  Stability Fund
CESS

rmendations

Page
45
45
45
45
45
45
46
46
46
47
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
51
53
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
55
55



Article
15.3.6.1
15.3.6.2
15.3‘7
15.4
15.4.1
15.4.2
15.4.3
15.4.4
15.4.4.1
15.4.4.2

15.4.5
15.4.5.1
15.4.5.2
15.4.5.3
15.4.6
15.4.7
15.4.8
15.5
15.5.1
15.5.2
15.5.3
15.6
15.6.1
15.6.2
15.6.3
15.7
157.1
15.7.2
15.7.3
15.7.4

15.8
16.
16.1

Written Notice of Layoff
Notice Period
Continued Discussions
Layoff Procedure
Probationary Employee.
Post Probationary Empl
Bumping Procedure
Layoff or Reassignmeni
Notice
Position Outside Forty (
JOB SECURITY CHAR
Displacement
Second Displacement
Third Displacement
Final Displacement
Red Circle Provision
Familiarization  Period
Rate of Pay
Waiver of Rights/Seven
General
Severance Pay - Contr:
Severance Pay - No Py
Recall
Vacancy/Recall
Recall by Seniority
Seniority Lost
Retraining
Tuition Fee
Duration of Retraining

‘es

Kilometres

?

lg out
liding

Re-employment  Assista : ce
Consideration for Empl bment  in
Non-bargaining Unit W

i

k
Contracting Out - Union Notification
EMPLOYEE EVALUAT  ,ON
Performance Appraisal I

Page
55
55
55
55
55
56
56
57
57
57
58
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
61
61
61
61
62
62
63
63
63
63

64
64
64
64

vii



Article
16.2
16.3
16.4
17.
17.1
17.1.1
17.1.1.1
17.1.1.2
17.1.2
17.1.3
17.1.4
17.2
17.2.1
17.2.2
17.3
17.3.1
17.3.2
17.3.3
17.3.4
17.3.5
17.4
18.
18.1
18.1.1
18.1.2
18.1.3
18.1.4
18.2
18.2.1
18.2.2
18.2.3
18.2.4
18.2.5
18.2.6
18.2.7

. . .
VIII

Disciplinary Notice
Access to Personnel
Removal of Notices 1
JOB POSTINGSIPR
Notices
Consideration - Barg
Notification - Applical
Notification - Local U
Job Reversal
Resultant Vacancies
Consideration - Non-
PromotionlReclassifi
From A Permanent F
From A Temporary P
Temporary AssignmE
Temporary Postings
Higher Wage Rates
Lower Wage Rates
Excluded Positions
Emergency Work As
Transfers
COMPLAINTS/GRIE
Definitions
Committee Secretaq
Day
Union
Grievance
General Conditions
Time
No Reply
Extensions
Holiday Exclusion
Recognition of Union F
Maintenance of Wages
Rights

Page
65
65

File 65
ITIONS

ii
g Unit Employees 66

66
President 66

66
67

aining Unit Employees 67
I 67
m 67
n 67

68
68

iii
69

lent 69
70

CES 70
70
70
70
70
71
71,
71
71
71
71

resentation 71
r Time Off

:i



Article
18.3
18.3.1
18.3.2
18.3.3
18.3.4
18.4
18.4.1
18.4.1 .l
18.4.2
18.4.2.1
18.4.2;2
18.4.2.3
18.4.2.4
18.4.2.5
18.4.3
18.4.3.1
18.4.3.2
18.4.3.3
18.4.3.4
18.4.3.5
18.4.3.6
18.4.4
18.4.4.1
18.4.5

18.4.5.1
18.4.6
18.5
18.6
18.6.1
18.6.1.1
18.6.1.2
18.6.1.3
18.6.1.4
18.7

Types of Grievance
Group Grievance
Multi-College Issues
Union Grievance
College Grievance
Classification Grievance
Grievance to College 01
Retroactive Payment
Grievance Process
Step I - Meeting and Infc
College Official’s Decisic
Referral to Arbitration Af
Step II
Referral to Arbitration Af
Expedited Arbitration
Arbitrators
Time
Arbitration Data Sheet
Information to Arbitrator!
Site
Hearing
Classification Arbitration
Arbitration Board Select
Powers of Arbitrators in
Grievances
Restrictions
Cost Sharing
New Classifications
Working Conditions and
Grievances
Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Grievances - Unsuccesz
Grievance re: Dismissal

al

ration Provided

Step I

Step II

jard

ossification

Page
72
72
73
73
73
74
74
74
74
74
75
75
75
76
76
76
77
77
77
77
78
78
78

79
79
79
79

rms of Employment 80
80
80
80
81

Competition 81
d Suspension 81

ix



Article
18.7.1
18.7.2
18.7.3
18.7.4
18.7.5
18.7.6
18.7.7
18.7.8
18.8
18.8.1
18.8.2
18.8.2.1
19.

Arbitration

Majority Decision

Persons Excluded
DURATION

Childcare
VDT & EERC
Long Term Disabilit
Long Term Disabilit
Layoff/Recall Procc
Contracting Out
Job Postings - Othc
Direct Operating GI
Community and So
Transfer of Progran
and Algonquin Coil
Transfer of Employ
Re: Newly Createc
Program Relocatior

X

Ian
come Plan
- Bumping

olleges
s from the Ministry of
S e r v i c e s

Page
81
81
82
82
82
82
82
82
83
83
83
84
85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
nd Services from St. Lawrence
3s to La Cite Collegiale 101
to La Cite Collegiale 105

alleges  and/or
106



Article I!
Automobile Insurance
Cost of Living Allowanc

!j

Hearing Care 1
Extended Health Care )I
APPENDICES li
A - Joint Insurance Co mittee
B - Inclusion Procedure

tC -Averaging of Hours
D - Temporary Employ es
E - Hourly Wage Rate

‘:,
E (i) - Classification /Pa

,
band Matrix

F - EERCKAAT Suppo Staff Classification
System Subcommittee
G - Memorandum of Agreement (Re:  Bill 23)
Letter of Recommendation from
Joint Insurance Committee
INDEX

Page
108
109
111
112

113
117
121
123
124
126

128
129

132
133

xi



1. RECOGNITION

1.1 Exclusive Bargaining Ag
The Union is recognized  as the e sive bargaining agent for
all Support Staff employees of th Ileges,  save and except:

dential  information
formulation of the C the Campus budget, as
the case may be;

- persons regularly employed f -four (24)  hours per
week or less and persons em mporarily  during the
College vacation periods;

tive educational training

r licencing requirements;

in each case, the
ce to full-time over
me to full-time as-

1.3 Binding on Parties

1.4 Excluded Persons
Persons who are found to be barg unit employees as a
result of specific decisions of the rio Labour Relations



Board or by agreement o
and whose former status
shall be governed by this
1.5 No Strikes and No L
The Union agrees there
Regents agrees there sh
out” being defined in the
1975.
1.6 Non-Recurrlng Projects
An individual may not be
ring kind for a period of m
months unless there is an
between the Local Union an

o strike and the Council of
ockout; “Strike” and “Lock-
Collective Bargaining Act,

Ive (12) continuous
reed upon in writing

2. RELATIONSHIP

2.1 Interference
The Colleges and the
dation, discrimination
cised or practised by
members because of
bership in the Union
activity in the Union.
2.2 Union Activities
The Union agrees there
premises of the Colleges,
this Agreement or approve

that there will be no intimi-
restraint or coercion exer-
or their representatives or
membership or non-mem-
his/her activity or lack of

no union activities on the

no discrimination



2.4 Masculine/Feminine
Whenever the masculine is use
also considered as if the femini
2.5 Employment Equity
The College and the Union reco
achieving employment equity in t
Local Union is consulted with re
nisms created by the College t
ployment equity systems, polici

a shared commitment to
allege by ensuring that the
to the appropriate mecha-
blish and implement em-

3. MANAGEMENT FUNCTI

employees subject to
vided for in this Agree

- generally to manage t
generality of the foreg
trol operations, facilities,
procedures, direct its perso

ge a grievance as pro-

d without restricting the
to plan, direct and con-
courses, systems and

etermine  complement,
mber,  location and classi-

ifically  modllied  else-

3



4.1 Seniority List
The College shall prepare and d a copy of the seniority list
showing the employee’s seniori classification, payband, de-
partment, and home campus ery four (4) months to the
Local Union President and the Head Off ice. A copy of the
seniority list shall be posted Campus of each College
and a copy of such seniority be made available for in-
spection by an employee on

pus, with at least twenty (20) e

he/she is located and he/she
o head the Committee at any

above. It shall be the re-
the College with the names
Union College and/or Un-

4.2.2  Functions
An equal number of Colle r Campus officials will meet
with the Union College/C us Committee at a mutually
agreed time and place pr d that either party request a

4



meeting. Such a meeting Id within seven (7) days
of receipt of a request unl se agreed upon. Notice
of a request for a m be accompanied by an
agenda of matters pro iscussed. It is agreed that
matters subject to lot
- the local applicati reement  including work

standing or grievances inc
- other matters which are m

Local Union shal

lar  duties to perform and will sent themselves without
first obtaining permission fro
and reporting to their imm
to their regular duties. In
permission to attend such
ably withheld consistent
ments.
4.2.3  Excluded Matters
It is agreed that meetings is Section shall not con-
cern or entertain matters properly the subject of
meetings as provided in A

Once every four (4) months, th al Union may request in
writing a list of persons regularly loyed for twenty-four (24)
hours per week or less, who have n employed continuously
for two (2) months or more and p ns hired for projects of a



non-recurrina  kind. Within fifteer (15)  workina  davs of the re-
quest, the College shall suppl]
date, anticipated termination c
pat-tment,  payband,  estimate1
regular work location, of each
Within ten (10) days of receip
may request that it be discuss
tee constituted under Article 4
lege  shall provide explanation!
of part-time and full-time assi
projects of a non-recurring kin
the preceding four (4) months
representations which the Lot
to the assigning of work on a
cerning the feasibility of conve
ments;  and concerning the st;
projects of a non-recurring kin
4.4 New Employees

4.4.1 List of New Emp
Once every month, the Co
ion President a list of all ne\
for each new employee
payband, department, and
assigned.
4.4.2 Employee Orienl
Where a College has a fo
group of new employees, 1
opportunity to address the
purpose of assisting the COI
ees to the College.

4 .5 Work of Personal Na
Employees shall not be requir
ture  which is not connected WI

6

‘list showing the name, start

hich people were hired in
allege  shall consider any
n may make with respect

or part-time basis; con-
-time to full-time assign-
positions resulting from

yees
ge shall give to the Local Un-
employees.  This list will include
s/her name, classification,
)me campus, where ordinarily

ion
lal  orientation meeting with a
! Local Union will be given an
~up during the meeting for the
je in orienting the new employ-

re
I to do work of a personal na-
the operation of the College.



4.6 Sexual Harassment
The Colleges and the Union f the provisions of the
Ontario Human Rights Code that persons have the
right to be free from a sex on or advance in the
workplace where the person m elicitation  or advance
knows or ought to know that it is Icome.  Both parties sub-
scribe to this principle, and to that acknowledge the follow-
ing objectives:
- a complaint of this nature shall mptly  investigated and,

where warranted, appropriate
- every effort shall be made an tained by all parties to

treat the complaint in a sensi
consistent with providing reas
plainant and the person agains
as to the nature of the allegati he progress of the com-
plaint, and its resolution or dis

/
1/

/

ion subcommittee of
ttee for the duration
reference are found



5. UNION MA-ITERS

5.1 .l Leaves of
Leaves of absence

5.1.2  Leave;;fAbse
Leave of absence with p
- employee representat

lege  representatives 0
- employee representative

ployee/Employer  Re s Committee, the Joint Insur-
ance Committee

the patties for direct neg ns and up to a maximum of
seven (7) days if required meetings of the Union Nego-
tiating Committee to prepar r and to complete bargaining.
5.1.4  Leaves of Abse
Leaves of absence describe j in Articles 5.1 .I and 5.1.2  shall
not be unreasonably withh d, recognizing  the need of%%



ciency  of operations of the ge. Where possible, the
employee will provide at leas (2) weeks’ notice to the su-
pervisor of absence requeste derArticles  51.1 and 5.1.2.

5.2 Time Off
In addition to time off granted u rticles  5.1 and 18.2.6,  the
College recognizes  that additio e off during regular work-
ing hours may be necessary fo purpose of assisting em-
ployees and the Local Union in t dministration  of the Collec-
tive Agreement and the bu ectly pertinent thereto. In
such a case, the Local Uni dvise the College of up to
three (3) employees who m ointed or designated here-
under, it being understood time off granted shall not
hinder or interfere with the r erformance  of the employ-
ee’s duties and responsibilitres.
Unless otherwise agreed, time for Local Union business
hereunder shall not exceed:
- a maximum of nine (9) hour week, where the Support

Staff complement at a Colleg ss than two hundred (200)
employees, or

- a maximum of twelve (12) h week, where the Sup-
port Staff complement at a is two hundred (200)
employees or more, but les ree hundred and fifty
(350)  employees, so long as ) employee appointed
or designated hereu
hours specified in both of the as the case may be.

- a maximum of fifteen (15)  ho r week, where the Sup-
port Staff complement at a ree hundred and fifty
(350)  or more, so long as
designated hereunder ut two-thirds of the
hours specified.

- the Local Union shal
per cent (25%)  of all
hereunder on a regu
formula for distributing ours referred to in the
3rd  item above may mutual written agreement
of the Local Union a



e Union to the Human Re-

ment of the patties. Such leave of absence shall be without
pay and benefits, but the e e shall, notwithstanding Arti-
cle 14.2,  accumulate full se during such leave(s) of ab-
sence.
5.4 Union Deductions

lar monthly dues as aut
Union.

on to an employee who
ements of Section 53(2)
g Act, 1975  as to his/her

mployees referred to herein
shall be in alphabetical or surname and shall include
the employee’s social insu



5.5 Notices
5.5.1 Accessibility
Each College shall supply ad
priate locations designated by
employees for the posting of
ceived the prior approval of
restricted to Union Notices pe
ployees covered by this Agre

5.6 Collective Agreement

notice boards in appro-
ollege and accessible to

n Notices which have re-
ge. Their use shall be

0 matters relating to em-
less otherwise agreed.

5.6.2  Printing of Agreem
The cost of printing the Collec
shared equally by the Coun
subject to mutual agreemen
arrangements.

of this Agreement shall
new employee, and at
y the new employee of
I Union Officer.

greement  booklets will be
Regents and the Union

o format and production

language version of this
respect to any dispute a

shall prevail. With respect to dispute arising at a bilin-
gual College, the version of t greement  that will prevail

5.7 Local Union Notification
The Local Union agrees to notify tf
the current Steward(s) and Local Ur
able time of the appointment date.

:ollege  of the name(s) of
Officers within a reason-

11



6. WORK SCHEDULES

6.1 Hours of Work

such as:
Office Services, including:
- Clerk General

- Switchboard 0
-Word Processi

Computer Services, rnc
- Data Entry Operator
- Computer Operator
- Programmer
- Programmer/Analyst
- Systems Analyst
-Technical Support S
Technical Services, inc
- Reproduction Equip
- Library Technician
- Technician
- Technologist

- Nursing Assistant
- Nurse

will be:
-thirty-five (35)  hours per or seven (7) hours per day,
-thirty-six and one-quarte %)hours per week or seven

12



- thirty-seven and one-half
and one-half (7 %) hours

ours per week or seven

as designated by the College,
and scheduled on five (5) co
spect to employees engaged I
special shifts.
6.1.2 Plant Services Emp
The normal work week for Plant
- Stationary Engineer
- Caretaker

employees concerned
we days except with re-
tinuous operations or on

s Employees, including:

- Food Service Worker
- Clerk Supply
- General Maintenance Wor
- Skilled Trades Worker
- Driver
- Bus Driver
- Security Guard
will be forty (40)  hours per
for the employees concern
on five (5) consecutive days,
ees engaged in continuous o
6.1.3  Understanding
It is understood that the pro
tended only to provide a basr
and shall not constitute a gu
or days of work per week o
understood and agreed that
hours as referred’to  in
be changed, the COI
Union College/Cam
tations by it prior to i

r eight (8) hours per day
cheduled by the College

with respect to employ-
ns or on special shifts.

s of this section are in-
calculating time worked

f hours of work per day,
eriod whatsoever. It is
normal weekly or daily

6.1.2 above are to

ar any represen-

6.1.4 Flexible Hours of Wo
Where a College and the Local on agree and where af-



flexible hours of work and eduling  arrangements than
those provided in Article 6, s as compressed work weeks
and job sharing arrang that Article 6.3.1 can-
not be varied. Any such va ion of any section of Article 6
will be specified in the ent. Each agreement
shall contain the positio campus location, shift
and names of the emo
Such agreements shall not  f
disadvantage to the Collegl
tive to employees working I
terminate the local agreeml
ules  or hours of work with tl
Such local agreements sha
Local Union President ant
apply for the specific terms
shall not continue beyond tl

6.2 Overtime

6.2.1 Office/Adminisi
TechnicallHumar

An employee in a classific
shall be paid at the overtin
employee’s hourly rate for i
-consisting of a work perk

a day over the normal dt
lege  of seven (7), seven
and one-half (7 %) forth

-consisting of a cumulati
hour over the normal H
six and one-quarter (3
(37  %) hours per week
lege  for the employees

-on an employee’s sixi
cerned.

6.2.2  Plant Services I
An employee in a classifia

14

ide a monetary advantage or
r to affected employees rela-

gular  hours. Either party may
‘it and return to regular sched-

(2) weeks’ notice.
be signed by the College, the
he President of OPSEU and
greed upon, but in any event,
term of this Agreement.

ative/Computerl
Services Employees
.ion referred to in Article 6.1 .I
! rate of time and one-half the
rthorized  work performed:
I of at least one-quarter hour in
y hours designated by the Col-
nd one-quarter (7 ‘/I )or seven
employees concerned; or

work period of at least one-half
(week of thirty-five (39, thirty-
14)  or thirty-seven and one-half
may be designated by the Col-
rncerned;  or
fay of work in the week con-

iployees
n referred to in Article 6.1.2  and



scheduled on a normal work ek of forty (40) hours per
week shall be paid at the ove e rate of time and one-half

6.2.3  Seventh Day - Dou
Employees referred to in Attic
titled to payment at the overti ate of double the employ-
ee’s hourly rate for all author
ployee’s seventh day of wor
Employees engaged in cant
shifts excluded from Articles .2 shall neverthe-
less be entitled to payment a rate of double the
employee’s hourly rate for al
what amounts to any seco
provided they have complete
of work and performed work t amounts to any first day
of rest in their schedule. E es who have completed

work but have not per-
y first day of rest in their
-half their hourly rate for
amounts to any second

6.2.4 Overtime Pay - No
There shall be no duplicat
ment  nor shall the same
of the normal work wee
overtime premium is pay
6.2.5 Payment/Lieu Tim
Where an employee has wor
ized overtime under Article 6
formed on a holiday defined
shall have the option of electi ent at the applicable



overtime rate or time off equi nt to the applicable overtime
rate. Where the employee cts time off at the applicable
overtime rate such time off st be taken within sixty (60)

of the overtime (unless ex-
lege  and the employee) at
ge and satisfactory to the
is not taken on the forego-

de in accordance with the

of the preceding work d
its reasonable control.
tribute available overtime
amongst qualified employs
overtime work is required.
of required overtime has be
into consideration the tegitin
excused where the perforr
ployees would cause undu
ience. Employees who ha
shall be deemed to have WI
poses of considering equiti
ployee claims improper dist
provisions and such claim i:
to be valid, the College’s ol:
ing such employee the next
overtime work in his/her WC
and willing to perform.

t in circumstances beyond
es agree to attempt to dis-

equitably as practicable
s in the work groups in which
Whether or not advance notice
n given, the College shall take
te requests of employees to be
nce  of overtime by such em-
hardship or serious inconven-
e been excused on this basis
ked  such overtime for the pur-
le distribution. Where an em-
bution of overtime under these
either agreed to or determined
gation shall be limited to offer-
jportunity  to perform scheduled
c group that he/she is qualified

16



6.3 Shift Schedules

ment.
6.3.2 Shift Rotation

larly  scheduled shift and the co encement  of his/her new
shift.
6.3.3  Notice of Shift Cha
The College will give at least t 3) weeks’ notice with re-
spect to changes in scheduled s except in circumstances
beyond its control. The Colle rther agrees that where
major changes in shift schedule eluding  new shift sched-
ules) are to be implemented, it st discuss such changes
with the Union College/Cam mittee  and hear any
representations by it provid representations are
made promptly and will attem such case, to give at
least four (4) weeks’ notice.

6.4 Call Back



regular hours of work or sched led overtime including overtime
commencing immediately foil ing the completion of an em-
ployee’s regular schedule of

18

6.5 Meal Allowance

fore, he/she shall be entitled
ten dollars ($10.00).

ertime on the prior day or be-
meal allowance not to exceed

6.6 Averaging Hours

any representations by it
such representations are
discussion, implementati
cases, overtime payment
6.1 to 6.5.

o implementation provided
promptly. Following such

y be effected. In all other
in accordance with Articles

6.7 Rest Periods
Rest periods and any refresh
established from time to tim
sion with the Union College/
6.8 Work at Home

facilities required shall be as
the College following discus-

Where the College requires
work by an employee at horn
visions of this Article save a

assigns the performance of
hall be subject to all the pro-



7. WAGES

7.2 Classifications
Classifications shall be listed in App x E(i) of this Agreement
and the various grades or levels wi a family of jobs (for ex-
ample, Clerk A to D, General) shall h be a separate classi-
fication.

7.2.3  Classification lnfor
Upon written request by the e
cate in writing whether th
charted or core point rated
point rated, give the core
tion within ten (10) days o

with the increments set
endix E based on actual

19



- employees in classification three (3) steps are paid at
the one (1) year rate on hi the classification, the two
(2) year rate at six (6) mon nd the three (3) year rate at
one (1) year:

7.4 Pay Period
The College shall pay em
College shall endeavour t t for overtime worked
in the first pay period folio
time was worked.
7.5 Shift Premium 9-c
The College shall pay a shift
hour for all regular hours wo een  5 p.m. and midnight
and sixty (60)  cents per hour lar hours worked be-
tween midnight and 6 a.m.
(50%)  of the hours worked on
riod attracting the higher prem
paid for all regular hours work

ired,  a Lead Hand

ere  the College as-
ilities, the employee

shall be entitled to a premium i ount of seventy-five (75)
cents per hour over his/her the rrent  classification rate for all
hours worked during such a
It is understood and agreed
not be applicable to employ in the classifications listed be-

20



low where the job duties and rate c rrently reflect Lead Hand
responsibilities:

Nurse 8;
Early Childhood Education W rker  B.

The premium shall be payable for all ours worked but shall not
form part of the employee’s straight t e hourly rate for the pur-
poses of overtime or other premium ay.

!

6. BENEFITS

8.1 Insurance

current basic life rovide  for term insurance 1
of the employee and in- 4’/e coverage for accidental cd

tion.

ments of the Plan.
8.1.3 Short Term Disability

8.1.3.1  Accumula
During the term of th the Colleges will con-
tinue the Short Term ome Plan presently in
effect, to provide the days at full pay in any

21



to a maximum accumulation
d may only be used for the

total coverage und
Plan of one hundre

Disability Income Plan will
. The Colleges will also

Ian shall provide benefits
(66  S/3%)  of regular earn-
hed  in the revised Group

eventy-five per cent (75%)  of
coverage of eligible employ-
the balance of premiums by
deduction and subject to the

elrgrbrlrty  requirements pr d under such Plan. It is un-
derstood and agreed that oyees eligible for and receiv-

22



ing disability payments under the up to September 1,
1974,  shall continue to receive b s under the original
Plan providing for benefits of sixty cent (60%)  of regular

ontinues and subject to

ure  that persons other-

, within a reason-

in the same payband  to
his/her former position, p ded he/she is capable of
performing the job and sue

23



term of this Agreement, to
(100%) of the present pre-

lrements  provided under such

The Plan shall be increas provide three (3) pairs of or-
thopaedic shoes per year hildren under 8, two (2) pairs
per year for children from 18 years and one (1) pair per
year for adults.

e Cross Plan 7, Rider
person per plan year.
bined  maximum shall

reement,  the Colleges
) of the billed premium

eatures comparable to the
Blue Cross Rider 3 with $1 .OO  lifetime maximum per per-
son covered regardless o and fifty per cent (50%)  co-
insurance, subject to the ility requirements and terms
and conditions of the Pla
Employees may opt out n their judgment, they have full

24



coverage through a spouse’s P Details of the Plan are
published in the revised Group efit Plan folder.

endent survivor
ded  Health and

per cent (100%) survivor paid miums,  provided the de-
ceased employee was subscri to such benefits immedi-
ately prior to his/her death.

8.1.9  Spousal  and Depend
Effective during the term of thi reement,  the Colleges
shall arrange for Dependent an ousal  Insurance cover-
age for purchase by employee $lO,OOO.OO  for spouse
and $2,500.00  for each child, premiums to be entirely
paid by the employee by payrol duction, subject to enrol-
ment requirements, if any.
The Colleges will also arran ve provided spousal  sup-
plementary life insurance luntary  basis in units of
$1 O,OOO.OO  each to a maxi five (5) units, subject to
enrolment requirements, if any. e employee shall pay one
hundred per cent (100%)  of th onthly  premiums through
payroll deduction.

During the term of the Agreeme

25



e per cent (75%)  of the
an providing coverage to a

rs ($500.00)  each five (5)
years, per person, subjec eligibility requirements and

8.1.12  Post Rtqtirem nded  Health Coverage
The Colleges agree to ligible  retired employees in
the Extended Health Plan e option of the employee un-
der the following condition

be dependent upon:
nefits  under the College
gy Pension Plan or the

rom another provin

8.2 Pamphlets/Booklets

able basis, explanatory pamphl

26



- Ontario Health Insurance Plan;
- Short Term Disability;
- Long Term Disability;
- Extended Health Benefits;
- Dental Plan;
- Pension Plan;
- Liability Insurance;
- Vision Care Plan;
- Hearing Care Plan.
8.3 Kilometrage  Allowance
An employee authorized to use hi car on approved College
business including travelling to a ed duties away from his/
her normal work location shall be kilometrage  allowance in
accordance with the following:

metres driven at the
s per km for the part
y (30) cents per km

d (4,000) kilometres



8.3.2  Special Conditi
The boundary between N n and Southern Ontario shall

- Healy Lake (Municipal) rom Healy Lake easterly to
its junction with Highw ; to Highway 103; Highway
103 easterly to its junc h Highway 69; Highway 69
easterly to its junction

- Highway 118  through

- Highway 60 easterly to junction with Highway 62 at
Killaloe  Station;

- Highway 62 to Pembro
the above named highwa be included in Southern On-
tario; for the purpose of th icle all kilometres outside of
Ontario will be at the rates outhern Ontario. Should the

aining Unit employees cov-
between Management

Board of Cabinet to Ontario Public Serv-
ants be amende the term of this Agree-

to Article 8.3.1 above,

9. EDUCATION

educational setting, will be rei ursed by the College for all or
part of the tuition fees paid

9.2 Maintenance of S
An employee absent from ring regular working hours for

28



to his/her work and in which the liege has directed or ap-

period of any such absences.
9.3 Developmental Leave

between one (1) to twelve (12)
9.3.2 Criteria

a suitable substitute for the em
the leave; and the frequency a ration of prior develop-
mental leaves granted to the e ee. Approval of the time
off for developmental purpose II not be unreasonably
denied.
9.3.3  Application

9.3.4  Response to Applica
All applicants will be notified in ting as to the disposition
of their application for develop ntal  leave. An applicant
who is denied leave shall be not in writing of the reasons
for the denial.



of the developmental leave,
riod of at least one (1) year,
repay to the College sala-
any, by the employee while

employee’s own time:

academic policies.

30



10. HOLIDAYS
10.1 Entitlement
An employee who has complet irty (30)  calendar days of
continuous service will receive h regular rate of pay for his/
her normal scheduled hours (up maximum of eight (8))  for
the holidays set out following. I nderstood, however, that

days have not yet completed thirt 0) calendar days of con-
tinuous service but subsequent1 ccessfully  complete thirty
(30)  calendar days of continu shall nevertheless be
entitled to holiday pay in acco the provisions herein:
Good Friday, Victoria Day, Do Civic Holiday, Labour
Day, Thanksgiving Day.

time hourly earnings for

10.3 Restriction

10.5 Working on Holidays
Authorized  work performed on a h or during the holiday
period as defined in Article 10.1 an le 10.2  (or on the day



be entitled to holiday pay in rdance  with Article 10.1 and
Article 10.2 and subject to Arti
10.6 Employees on Other n Monday to Friday

holiday falls on a reg
ployee is required to
with Article 10.5, or, if
and one-half for all h
with pay. Where the
for a lieu day, such d
time satisfactory to the em

32



11. VACATION

11 .I Entitlement
Effective June 30, 1991,  employt
College who have completed the
specified,

7

of June 30th,  shall
as follows.

’ 1 - 6 years: 15 WOI
7 years: 17wo

J

8 years: 18 WOI
9 years: 20 WOI
10 years: 20 WOI
11 years: 21 WOI
12 years: 22 WOI

j:

3 years: 23 WOI
4 years: 24 WOI

15 years: 25 WOI
16 years: 26 WOI
17 years: 26 WOI
18 years: 26 WOI
19 years: 27 WOI
20 years: 27 WOI
21 years: 28 WOI
22 years: 28 WOI
23 years: 29 WOI
24 years: 29 WOI
25 or more: 30 WOI

!s on the active payroll of the
years of continuous service
e granted vacation with pay

ing days
.ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
ing days
‘ng days
ing days
ng days
ng days
ng days
ng days
ng days
ng days
ng days

11.2 Calculation of Continual
In determining the period of contin
the active payroll for the purpos,e
- an employee’s previous unintc

lege  immediately prior to and (
ment  as a College of Applied
included:

Service
us service of employees on

f vacation entitlement:
rupted  service with the Col-
nsecutive with its establish-
ts and Technology shall be

- an employee who, for any reasc  n, has less than twelve (12)
33



during the one (1) year
in any year, shall receive
ro rata basis under the
s Article, subject to any

and the performance of work, eludes absence from work
for vacations and holidays, or i for up to six (6) months, or
during pregnancy or parental I or developmental leave.

11.3 Vacation Pay
Vacation pay shall be computed the basis of the employee’s
regular wages based on his/h rmal  hours of work. The pay
which an employee would no ly receive during his/her va-
cation period shall be paid prior such vacation providing the
employee makes a written re e Personnel Office (or
such other office as may be d by the College con-
cerned) at least fifteen (15)  da the commencement of
such vacation.
11.4 Pro-Ratin

is terminated subsequent to
a lesser vacation pay pro-

le of vacations set out in this
ed from an employee’s last

The College may, however, sch le vacations at any time and
will consider requests by emplo s, consistent with the College
staffing requirements and sue ployee requests will not be

34



unreasonably denied.
cordance  with the forego-
es as to their choice of va-

en to the respective
staffing requirements
edule,  providing they
ior to March 1 in the
received after March

, within two (2) weeks of

If an employee is given in-patie
one (1) or more full days of the
may, at the request of the emp
vacation year, at a time conve
11.6 Carry-Over

atment  in a hospital during
yee’s vacation, those days
be rescheduled during the

Recognizing  the needs of the e and the desires of em-

tion year at a time satisfactory

35



Leave of absence without pay be granted by the College
for legitimate personal reasons
12.2  Personal Leave With P
Recognizing  the over-riding res ‘bility to the students, leave
of absence will be scheduled possible to ensure a mini-
mum of disruption to the educa I programs and services of
the College. Reasonable notic II be given to the Supervi-
sor concerned.

ithout loss of pay and

12.3.1 Pregnancy Le
A pregnant employee een employed for at least
thirteen (13) weeks before ected  date of delivery shall

visions of the Employment
Standards Act (Ontario).
12.3.2  Parental Leave ~1
An employee on pregnancy e.may  take a further eight-
een (18)  weeks parental lea absence without pay, pro-
vided the employee applies iting two (2) weeks prior to

Such leave shall be in ac-
Employment Standards

The eighteen (18)  wee bsence is also available
mployed  for at least thir-
be pursuant to the pro;i-
Act (Ontario). Parent in-

cludes a person with who placed for adoption and



a person who is in a relations f some permanence with
a child.

in adoption leave in
cle  12.3.2,  shall give con-

sideration to any medic relevant conditions re-
quired by the local adopt
made a minimum of two
leave in Article 12.3.2.

12.3.4  Seniority Accumul
Employees on pregnancy or
accumulate seniority for the ion of their leaves.

12.4 Supplementary Unemp ent  Benefit Plan

ante  with the Supplementary mployment Benefit Plan.

12.4.2  Payment
Payments made according tot

i) for the first two (2) weeks,
three percent (93%)  of the ual rate of pay for his/her

last day worked prior to the mencement of the leave;

37



(ii) for the balance of the per during which the employee
is eligible to receive une oyment  insurance benefits
pursuant to Section 18 o Unemployment Insurance
Act, RSC. 1985,  payme ivalent to the difference
between the sum of th UI benefits the employee
is eligible to receive an her earnings received by
the employee, and ni percent (93%)  of the ac-
tual rate of pay for h sification  which the em-
ployee was receiving t day worked prior to the
commencement of th

12.4.3 Compliance wit ployment  Insurance

plan will be constru
57(13) of the U.I. Act.

ation or severance pay ben-

required approval by the a
shall be done as soon as le after ratification.
12.4.4  Transfer
Where an employee nsferred  to a different clas-
sification pursuant to , the SUB Plan payments
will be based on the pay for the classification
she worked in prior t

12.5 Bereavement Leave

38



employee shall be granted I ce of three (3) or more
days without loss of pay in d at or make arrange-
ments for the funeral, the d leave to be at the dis-
cretion of the College.

pay) and the amount of jury fee tness fee received, pro-
vided the employee furnishes th lege  with a Certificate of
Service signed by the Clerk of th urt, showing the amount
of fee received.
12.7 Citizenship Leave

f absence without loss of

12.8 Prepaid Leave Plan

12.8.1 Purpose
The Prepaid Leave Plan has developed to afford em-
ployees in the bargaining unr opportunity of taking a
leave of absence of between si months and one (1) year
and to finance the leave throu ferral of wages in an ap-
propriate amount which will cumulated and together
with interest, be paid out at the mencement of the leave..
12.8.2  Eligibility

39



seniority with the College igible  to participate in the Plan
in accordance with the co ions set out in this Article.

12.8.2.1  Application
An employee who qualifi as above must make written

permission to participate he Plan setting out the defer-
ral program as requeste
12.8.2.2  Approval
Approval of individual re to participate in the Plan,
the duration of the leave, ferral period, and the per-
centage of wages deferr II rest solely with the Col-

12.8.2.3  Deferral
The deferral period over ich wages are deferred shall
be to a maximum of five

I enter into a written
he Plan agreed to in

12.8.3  Terms and Con
The payment of wages a fits, and other terms and
conditions, shall be as fol

40



shall be retained for the p ipant by the College to fi-
nance the period of leave.

not exceed an amount de-

12.8.3.2  Interest
The calculation of i
be monthly (not in
calculated by averagrng
last day of each month for
(1) year term deposit, a th

terms of this Plan shall
e interest paid shall be
st rates in effect on the

savings account, a one
3) year term deposit, and
he rates for each of the

et out in writing by the
deals. If at the last
ate bank is not mar-
ed products, the re-

all be applied on a

ing to the participant’s cre
by the College.
12.8.3.3  Deferral Period
During the deferral period,
of wages shall be structur
participant would have ret

enefits related to the rate
cording to the wages the
during the deferral period

41



od of leave, the College
neys standing to his/her
butions  deducted for the
be mutually agreed, it

s not earned for the period

12.8.3.7  Assignment
On return from leave, a p
plication of the layoff and
Agreement during the pen
position he/she held prio

II, subject to the ap-
nt provisions of this

e, be assigned to the
eave. If the layoff and

tion during the leave, th
the same manner durin
the employee may be
Union and any election
such provisions may b
Officer of the Local Unii

42

12.8.3.8  Applicabilii
Short Term and Long Ts
available during the le;

shall
eI

apply to the employee in
leave, except that notice to

en to an Officer of the Local
e employee may make under
ade on his/her behalf by an



12.8.3.9 Withdrawal Ri
A participant may, with the val of the College, with-
draw from the Plan or extenuating circum-
stances (e.g., financi or serious illness). Re-
quests for withdrawal bmitted  in writing, detail-
ing the reason(s) for before three (3) months
prior to commencem eave. The College shall
maintain the request roval  as a part of College

When a request for withdr is approved, the College
shall pay to the employee a p sum amount equal to
moneys deferred plus inter trued to the date of with-
drawal from the Plan. P be made as soon
as possible, but must be
approval of withdrawal fr
12.8.3.10  Leave Postp
The College may, for good sufficient reason, up to
three (3) months prior to
postpone the period
(1) year. In this inst
remain in the Plan,
12.8.3.9  above.
The participant may, for go d sufficient reason, re-
quest in writing that the lea riod  be postponed. The
College may, at its discreti nt a postponement, but
under no circumstances s postponement exceed
one (1) year.

during the leave, nor shall
during the leave. However,
the entire period of leave,
otherwise determining the
shall include the period of I

on credits accumulate
ity shall accumulate for

ervice for the purpose of
I of vacation entitlement

Notwithstanding Article
ear or years prior to the

t so that, in the vaca-
e/she will have up to

43



12.8.3.12 On Leavin
Any participant who r , is laid off or otherwise ter-

ment  of the leave shall cease
n, and shall receive payment

12.8.3.13  Death Cl
ile enrolled in the Plan, any

nterest accrued at the date of

12.8.3.14  Serious
Should a participan
scheduled because
before commencem
the leave and receive
with the consent of the
mutually agreeable, n

12.8.4  Income Tax

e to take the leave when
injury or illness occurring

leave, he/she may cancel
t as in Article 12.8.3.9 or,
, defer the leave to a time

participating employee’s in-
cordance with the Canadian

Income Tax Act and directiv rom Revenue Canada. Simi-
larly, the withholding tax d ted at source by the College
shall be in accordance wit e Canadian Income Tax Act
and directives from Reven

44



13. HEALTH AND SAFETY

y and maintenance of
I continue during the
anges which shall be

n the College and the

13.2.1 Safety Devices
The College will pay to emp an annual allowance to
assist in defraying the cost o n types of protective de-
vices, as follows:

shall provide evidence, if r
wear was purchased.
In situations other than the

under the Occu

wear prescription eye
such employee, on th
an allowance of twe
other than the forego



benefits superior to those p
tice shall continue, for the
the provisions of Articl
ion. The Local Union
College, within sixty ( In the event of
default of such notice,

13.4 Video Display Term
The parties agree to the fol
video display terminals (VD

13.4.1 Pregnancy (Tr
- an employee who is as d to operate a VDT as part

of her duties who bel that she may be pregnant,

ed to operate a VDT as part
gnant (as certified by a medi-

cal practitioner) shall, r request be assigned duties
that do not include the ration of a VDT for the dura-

such a case the College may

ransferred.  The

46



employees as are agreed upon the Union College/Cam-

- Amplitude Accommodation;

- Slit Lamp Biomicroscopy.
The College shall pay the different any, between the fees
paid to the optometrist and the amo paid by OHIP. The em-
ployee shall sign a form authorizing ase  of the optometrist’s
report to the College, and a copy of report shall be supplied
to the College and to the employee

47



13.4.3  Work Breaks
Employees classified as W

13.4.4  Work Stations
The College shall equip
for the terminal at an ap
is required, the chair wil
priate to its use.
13.4.5  VDT Testing

stations with tables or stands
ate height, and where a chair
djustable in a manner appro-

Where an employee has
health and safety problem
ployee may request that t

nable  cause to believe a
with his/her VDT,  the em-
e conducted. Should the

13.5  Hepatitis “8”
Where an employee’
infected with Hepatiti
cinated, the College
the procedure is not covered

the employee at risk of being

48



14.  JOB SECURITY

14.1 Probationary Period

I
ary period may be reduced for an i
period of time as the College may
completion of the probationary perio
ited with seniority equal to the prob
seniority thus acquired shall be ap
in this Article.
14.2 Accumulating Seniority
Seniority and service shall accumul I purposes under the
Collective Agreement for a period , but not to exceed,
six (6) calendar months during the this Agreement dur-

foregoing, seniority and service sh ulate  for up to thirty-

off under Article 15.

14.3 Transfer Into Union
A person employed by the College, is transferred into the
bargaining unit, will be accorded full ority, upon completion
of the probationary period, based on I h of service. Part-time
support staff employees transferr to the bargaining unit,
after November 14,  1991,  shall h eir seniority prorated,
upon completion of their probati period, based on a



proration of hours of the pa me position to the hours of the
full-time position using 182 urs per year as constituting the

motional opportunities to

the reasons for the langua

time position in the bargaini unit, which is either the same

based on a proration
hours of the full-time
stituting  the hours of
of credit of three (3)
the probationary pe
within one (1) year o
14.6 Rehiring
Where employment in the gaining unit ceases or is termi-
nated and the employee is employed at the same College

50



not count. This provision shall have effect on the probation-

14.7 Employment Stability

14.7.1 Principles

elude, but not necessarily be Ii ed to, planning, retrain-
ssignment,  secondment,

14.7.2  Process
In order to achieve th
cussions should take
lege/Campus  Commi
The parties also ret

with specific layoff issues pursu
14.7.3  Administratlon  of
The College shall make ava
pus Committee for the purp

on or before September 1 of ea r, in an amount equal
to $50.00 per full-time member bargaining unit at the



College, provided that nt of the ESF is equal
to or exceeds an amou .OO  per full-time mem-
ber of the bargaining un ge, the obligation of the
College to contribute s e suspended until the fund is
again below that amount. n such a case, the next annual

e joint trust account

s as directed. The

The books and records of this
ction by any member of the lo-
Committee at any time during

e shall adminis-

instructions of the local Union
in any account or certificate of
ued by a bank or financial in-

and/or withdrawal from an ac-
ntained  shall be countersigned
nion College/Campus Commit-
and by one member appointed

52



15. LAYOFF/RECALL PROCESS

15.1 General

been applied in sequence.
15.2  Notice to Union

on that may result in an

15.3  Committee

15.3.1 Size of Committee
Within five (5) calendar days of giving of such notice,
unless the parties mutually agre extend these time lim-
its, there shall be constituted a c ittee of up to three (3)
persons appointed by the Lo on and up to three (3)
persons appointed by the COI
15.3.2  Meetings

hall not suffer any loss
when required to leave

ose of attendance at

ating requirements.



15.3.3  Confidentialit

and the deliberati
between the Coll

Committee shall main-

fected employees;
sitions and/or displacement of

een the appointees prior to de-



15.3.6  Notice to Employees

15.3.6.2  Notice Period

College.
15.3.7  Continued Dlscusslons

mendations  to the President to a
location of employees.

make further iecom-
t to minimize  the dis-

provisions shall apply:
15.4.1 Probationary Employ

the work in question

55



15.4.2  Post Probation
Where the qualifications

basis of seniority.

- to a vacant pos

ed in accordance with the follow-

ssification provided he/she

there is no such positi
- to the position held b

her same classificat

she can satisfactoril
If there is no sue

ost junior employee within his/
vided he/she can satisfactorily

employee within his/
an satisfactorily per-
he/she has greater

e’s own payband  provided he/
m ths requirements of the job.

wo sections shall be repeated
until all paybands  hav en reviewed in descending or-
der of maximum rate a ither a vacant oosition or a oo-
sition held bya more )r employee is identified and the



employee affected can sat torily  perform the require-
sition is identified the em-

Understanding appended to the lective Agreement, dated
November 14,1991.)

15.4.4.1  N o t i c e
The employee shall be pro d written notice of layoff or
reassignment. Should the ployee receive notice of re-
assignment, the employ lect  in writing, to be laid

case the date the em-
ployee received the n eassignment  shall be
deemed to be the date of layoff. The College

e employee confirming

15.4.4.2 Position Outsi

vided in accordance with

ified which is in excess
he job identified which

57



This chart  is for illustration
purposes only and will not be
relied upon in the interpretation of
the collective a reement.
Reference shouBd be mode to the
specific terms of the collective
agreement.

College
d e t e r m i n e s  t o
contract out
existing services
and gives 4
weeks notice to
Union
(Art. 15.8)

58

layoff (5)
avoided

OPTION A
employee ho
5 calendar dl
accept idenlil

P
osition
Art. 15.4.4)

OPTION B

#%.4.4

/

(Art. 15.2)

Joint local layoff toimiltee
formed lo seek alternatives
to reduce or avoid layoffs
& make recommendations
to College President
(Art. 15.3) I 1

y

90 calendar  days notice
of layoff to employees
(Art. 15.3.61



I EMPLOYMENT STABILITY
-administered by Union College/Campus

lob Post

$K
Uiderst,

OPTION A
Recall 12- 18
months based,on
l&p

r. .

Severance (Art. 15.5)
Severance - contracting out
(Art. 15.5.21

RE-EMPLOYMEN
+, ASSISTANCE

(Art. 15.71

59



15.4.5  Displacement

15.4.5.1  Second Dis
The College shall follow
ployee displaced by the
15.4.5.2  Third Di
The College shall fo
ployee displaced un
15.4.5.3  Final Displa
An employee displaced
ment”  shall be laid off b

above the rate for their clas tion as a direct result of the
commencement of the CA upport  Staff Classification
System on June 1,1986, I be deemed to be in the clas-
sification which has a ma m rate closest to, but no lower
than, their actual rate.
15.4.7  Famillarization  P
It is understood that the not required to train an
employee for a position i he/she may be assigned
pursuant to Article 15.4.3,
sonable  period of familiar
15.4.8  Rate of Pay
An employee who has been gned  to a position pursuant
to the above procedure eceive the rate within the
payband  for the new
not exceed, his/her c
ther progression, if an shall be deemed
to have service withi valent  to his/her
service in his/her prio

15.5.1 General

- -
60



eive severance pay pursu-
d within twenty-one (21)

of layoff elects to waive all
rights of recall under the Agr ent, he/she shall receive

In the event that an employee

15.5.3 Severance Pay - N
ce pay required to be paid

tice or severance pay re-
t Standards Act (On-

oward the severance
The intention of this
in lieu of notice and
Standards Act (On-

15.6  Recall

15.6.1 Vacancy/Recall
For the purposes of this Arti a vacancy is any position
within a classification or an a al position in which the Col-

61
the employee-so afiected will t & offered the opportunity to



62

return to his/her former p within the classification or an

continuous employment
ment;  or

- within eighteen (18) mon
if the employee has twe
tinuous  employment at
Where the employee a
cancy shall not be post
employee refuses the
former position, he/she s
his/her former position u

15.6.2 Recall
retain recall rights under
basis of seniority provid-
the requirements of the

15.6.3 Seniority Lost

nths if the em-
ths’ continuous

reason satisfactory



- having been laid off, fails otify the College of his/her
intention to return to work in seven (7) days following

his/her last recorded ad-
rovided such notifica-

cepts severance pay.
15.7 Retraining

15.7.1 Tuition Fee
Bargaining Unit has been
to the provisions of Article

nominal tuition fee of

re mutually agreed,

subject to academic policies
15.7.2  Duration of Re
This retraining opportun ontinue for up to three (3)
years from the date of I until such person is recalled,
whichever occurs first. a person has not completed
a course or program in whit she is enrolled at the time
of recall, the College shall co
vidual to complete the tours
15.7.3  k-employment A
The College agrees to assist ns laid off from the Bargain-
ing Unit towards achieving re- oyment  by providing career
counselling, job search assis and retraining opportuni-
ties through the application

63



In addition to the recall rights

period. The College shall

15.8  Contracting 0
If the College decides

being performed by e
this Agreement which

written notice being provided to
processes in Article 15.3  shall b

16. EMPLOYEE EVALUATION

16.1 Performance

under Article 16.1 of the Collect
64



16.2  Disciplinary Notice

16.3 Access to Personnel File

personnel file in order to examine h
als and disciplinary notices.

r performance apprais-

16.4  Removal of Notices from
Each employee may, once each ca
moval of a disciplinary notice that
personnel file for more than one (1
notice shall be at the discretion oft
shall not be exercised unreasonabl

ar year, request the re-
been in his/her official
r. The removal of such
liege. Such discretion

17. JOB POSTINGS/PROMOTION
257

52-

17.1 Notices
Notice shall be posted of a vaca
by the Agreement for a period of
and, at the same time, shall be
College. No outside advertising
ducted and no employee shall be
until the position has been post
Such notice shall contain the classr
range, current Campus location, cu
shift(s), and an outline of the basic
shall be posted in appropriate lot
ees.  For the purposes of this Se
exclude Saturdays, Sundays, and

hours of work, current
fications. Such notice



17.1 .l Consideration gaining Unit Employees
When a vacancy occurs mployees  within the bargain-
ing unit at the College ap he college shall determine the
successful candidate bas ualifications,  experience
and seniority of the app n to the requirements
of the vacant position. ifications and experi-
ence are relatively equ govern, provided the
applicant has the nece ns and experience to
fulfil the requirements
The College need not

ed of the outcome of their
successful internal appli-
interview applicants from
it has complied with Arti-
College will not consider

applicants from outsi e bargaining unit until it has
assessed internal a s and notified them of the re-

17.1  .1.2 Notific Local Union President
The College shall n
ing when a posting

ment  to the classificatio
perform the requirement e job in question, the College
will return the employee /her former rate and classifi-
cation without loss of se Any further displacement of
employees as a direct re is/her return shall be accom-

66



plished by transferring such e ees to their former posi-
tion, rate, and classification loss of seniority unless
otherwise agreed upon and ransfer shall not be the
subject of any grievance.
17.1.3  Resultant Vacancie
The first and second resultan ncies, if any, arising out
of the filling of a particular po acancy in Article 17.1 .I
shall be posted and the same isions shall apply. Any
further resultant vacancies whi rise need not be posted.
Where such vacancies need e posted, the College
shall, however, give proper co ration to qualified bar-
gaining unit employees prior to g such position(s).
17.1.4 Consideration - Non-

Employees who are not includ the bargaining unit may

eration will be given to service
17.2 Promotion/Reclassification

17.2.1 From A Perma
An employee who is pr
payband  shall be paid
which provides an increase
rate step increase which wou

e increase shall not be

preceding rate step in the forme and. The new wage
rate shall not exceed the maximu of the new payband.

When an employee is assigned porarily  to a classifica-



nature, the employee’s wa rate in the temporary  classifi-
cation will be used to calcul

17.3 Temporary Assignm

(4) weeks’ notice of a
unit which is expected
ation,  the College shall

emporary  vacan argaining unit employ-
ees can indicate their desi cted for such vacancy.

reserves the right to select a

ilities of a position within a
igher maximum salary) are
lege  to an employee, for a
ecutive  working days, the

- the affected employee I be paid the next higher rate
in that classification whi ovides an increase of not less
than the incremental lable  to the employee in
the classification occ iately  prior to the assign-
ment providing the e does not exceed the
maximum rate of th

66



- where such em the maximum rate

gns an employee to the
on in a classification with
ry where there is no work

cable classification rate to whi he/she was assigned af-

assigned.
17.3.4  Excluded Position
When a College temporarily an employee to the du-
ties and responsibilities of a excluded from the pro-
visions of this Collective Agre the employee’s obliga-
tions to contribute to the reg nthly Union dues under
Article 5.4 and his/her seni all continue during the
period of such temporary assig t up to a maximum pe-
riod of eight (8) calendar month ess extended by agree-
ment of the Local Union an
17.3.5  Emergency Work
The parties to this Agreemen nlze  that if the College



ining Appendix D employees,
he assignment of work that
unit employees to perform
s not the employee’s regu-
emergency circumstances
control. When the College

mergency  work assignment, the

of employees to be excu ere  the performance of such
an assignment would c ndue  hardship or serious in-
convenience. If the emerg y work assignment is in excess
of forty (40)  kilometres fr the employee’s regularly as-
signed work location, the ployee s all have the right to
refuse such assignment.

17.4 Transfers

to the layoff procedures.
ayoff  process will apply.

18.1 Definitions

, d.l.3 Union



18.1.4  Grievance

18.2  General Conditions

ered  abandoned.
18.2.2  No Reply
If an official fails to reply to a gri ce within the time lim-
its set out at any Complaint or G nce Step, the grievor
may submit his/her grievance to ext Step of the griev-
ance procedure.
18.2.3  Extensions

18.2.4  Holiday Exclusion
The time limits set out at the Co t or Grievance Steps,
including the referral to arbitrati all exclude the holiday
period referred to in Article 10.2.
18.2.5  Recognition of Union
At a meeting at any Complaint

ward if the employee



18.2.6  Maintenance of

this Article. The Union
oyees have their regular
absent themselves with-

rom their immediate Supervi-
sor and reporting to their ediate Supervisor upon return

18.2.7  Rights
An employee shall not
mittee, board or other i

quired to appear before a com-

concerning his/her cond
18.3 Types of Grievance

18.3.1 Group Grievan
Where a number of

72



No. 2 of the grievance proced The grievance shall then
be treated throughout the bal e of the grievance proce-
dure as a single grievance.
16.3.2  Multi-College Issue

umber of Colleges, sepa-
e Directors of Personnel

e affected with copies

a grievance peculiar to an in
establishes that the em-

nable standard that is
nt and that adversely
rgaining unit. A Union
g, signed by the Local
to the Director of Per-
ege  concerned, within
rices  giving rise to the

come to or ought reason-
ably to have come to the atte of the Union. The griev-
ance shall then be processe accordance with Step No.
3 of the grievance procedure.
18.3.4 College Grievance

73



uch grievance shall be pre-
President or his/her designee
f the College concerned with
within fourteen (14)  days fol-
nation of the circumstances

No. 3 reply.
18.4 Classification Grieva

o arbitration providing such
s of the receipt of the Step

sification grievances.
The written grievance m
payband  claimed by the
the employee is claim
cal position, the writte
quested and must sp

18.4.1.1  Retroactive
It is understood that ther
prior to the date of pres
as specified above.

least the job family and
be appropriate. Where
be classified in an atypi-
specify the payband  re-
ly where appropriate.

II be no retroactive payment
on of the written grievance

18.4.2  Grievance Proces

74



tunity  of making represent
ante.
The College Official shall e that the current Position
Description Form (PDF), a Article 7.2.2, is provided
at least five (5) days prior meeting. At the meet-
ing, the employee must first ate in writing whether he/
she is in agreement with th F and if not what specific
disagreements he/she has t. A discussion to resolve
any differences shall then
following discussion on th
change, in writing, core poi
sition in dispute.

18.4.2.3  Re fe r

18.4.2.4  Step II
Where the grievance ha resolved and where
the grievor  is not in agree the PDF, then he/she
shall refer the grievance i

75



76

ceived or should have received the decision.
The President or

18.4.2.5  Referra
Where the grievanc resolved at Step II the

cle 18.4.3.  On mutual written

18.4.3.1  Arbitrato

process, shall be heard one of the following specially
trained Arbitrators:



System every two (2) years.
18.4.3.2  T i m e
A single Arbitrator appoint der this expedited proc-
ess shall commence to he e matter referred within
twenty-one (21)  days of hi r appointment wherever
possible, and shall issue a written notice of his/her
decision within fourteen (1 s of the hearing. Cop-
ies of the decision shall be o the Local Union, the
College, OPSEU Grievanc artment  and the Coun-
cil of Regents.

18.4.3.3  Arbitration Da
The Arbitration Data She
signed by both parties in a
18.4.3.4  Information to
The following shall be recei
than fourteen (14)  days pri
- the PDF supplied by the
- a completed Arbitration
- a brief written submissio the Union describing the

ppropriate  section(s) of

No written submission or m als can be considered at
the hearing that have not be rovided by the parties in
conformity with the process ut in this clause.
18.4.3.5  S i t e
The hearing will take place site mutually acceptable
to the parties. Failing agree t, the Arbitrator shall se-
lect the site.

77



78

18.4.3.6  Hearin
ess  shall be informal and
y used in conventional ar-
to three (3) Management
nion representatives may
will inform each other no

ante  who will attend. One
I be designated as spokes-

person. The Arbitrato ask questions of any of the

be present if necess
lator shall be respons
tual written agreement
may introduce an ob

18.4.4  Classification
The Arbitrator appointe
that a particular grievan
tion Board on receipt of
18.4.3.3 or in Article 18.4
may recommend such ref
Arbitrator,

e side that requests the trans-
r the cost involved. By mu-
) days in advance each party
observers to the meeting.

r Article 18.4.3.1 may decide
be referred to an Arbitra-

ments referred to in Article
rat the hearing. Either party
n its written submission to the

18.4.4.1  Arbitratio
The chairperson of the
from the list included in
selected pursuant to t

ration Board shall be selected
le 18.4.3.1 and the nominees
ovisions  of Article 18.8.



18.4.5.1  Restrictions
The single Arbitrator or Arb on Board is restricted to
determining whether the gri PDF accurately reflects
his/her assigned job conten ere disagreement exists)
and to determining whethe grievor’s  job is properly
classified pursuant to the C SUPPORT STAFF JOB
EVALUATION MANUAL.

18.4.6  Cost Sharing
The College and the Union s pay one-half (55)  the
remuneration and expenses hairperson and shall
each pay the remuneration ses of their nominee
should an Arbitration Board

18.5 New Classifications
Where a College, acting through
Resources Committee determi

h meeting shall not de-
lay the implementation of the ne sification for a period in
excess of one advice of the proposed

ates  established
resolved follow-

of Article 18.3.3

79



Department in which r
ment  Head shall give I
grievor  within seven (
agreed, however, that

80

she is employed. The Depart-
/her decision, in writing, to the
days of the presentation. It is
iere an employee’s immediate

Human Resources Committee in ten (10) days following any
tration board established

fication and rate with the exi
18.6 Working Conditions

18.6.1 Grievances

classifications and rates.
rms of Employment

ented  within fif-
rise to the com-

18.6.1.2  Step 2
If the grievor  is not sa
immediate Supervisor
ance in writing within
received the decision

decision of his/her
esent his/her griev-

ys of the day he/she
epartment Head of the



next level of supervision,
18.6.1.3  Step 3
Where the grievor is not satisfi ith the decision at Step
2, he/she shall present h ievance in writing within
seven (7) days of the da e received the decision
to the President of the C
The President or his/her e shall convene a meet-
ing concerning the griev ithin fourteen (14)  days
of the presentation, at w grievor  shall have an
opportunity to be present, a all give the grievor  his/

18.6.1.4  Grievances -
In cases of a grievance re
petition, the procedures d
to 18.6.1.3  shall apply, excep
to in the foregoing shall be t
the position for which the a
where subsequently nece
sor’s Department Head.

mediate Supervisor of
was unsuccessful and

hat immediate Supervi-

18.7.1 General
Articles 18.7.2  and 18
this Agreement who
period, it being under

the subject of grievance.
18.7.2  Grievance

the date he/she is advised in writ of his/her dismissal or

81



82

18.7.3  Arbltration
If the grievor  is not sa
dent, the grievor  shall,
President’s decision b
Personnel or College’s

18.7.4  Powers
The Arbitration Board
Colleges Collective B
18.7.5  Limitations

the decision of the Presi-
(IO) days of receipt of the
writing to the Director of

ave those powers set out in the

make any decision inc
matter that is not a p rievance under this

The Arbitration Board ispose  of a grievance without fur-
ho is notified of the hearing and

18.7.7  Majority Decisi

final and binding upon
employee(s) and the C
18.7.8  Cost Sharing

es concerned including the



remuneration and expenses
tration Board and shall each
penses of the person it appo

18.8 Arbitration Procedure

hairperson of the Arbi-
remuneration and ex-

Agreement has not been satfsfa
going grievance procedure the
in writing given to the 0th
date of receipt by the grie
Official at Step No. 3, be
18.8.2  Arbitrators
Any matter so referred to arbitra
as to whether a matter is arbitra
bitration Board of three (3) per
selected as follows:
- The Chairperson shall be sel

M. Bendel

settled under the fore-

H. D. Brown
D. Carter
J. Devlin
R. Howe

- The Chairperson shall be as
or, failing agreement, by lot.
to time by mutual agreement

d either by agreement
parties may from time
further names to such

days thereafter and forthwith n the other party and the
Chairperson, However, if the lege  and Union mutually
agree to arbitration by a sole itrator,  (prior to selection

83



84

shall appropriately
18.8.2.1  Perso
No person shall be
tion Board who i

shall be selected from the list
ferring to an Arbitration Board

ted as a member of an Arbitra-

mutual agreement 0



19. DURATION
This Agreement shall continue
31 st day of August, 1994&
thmer tor the annual perio ) year each unless
either party notifies the other in desire to amend or
modify the Agreement.
Notice to bargain shall be in accorda with the Colleges Col-
lective Bargaining Act, 1975,  and fol
bargain the parties shall meet
such notice or such other time as m

EXECUTED at TORON
1993.

For the Ontario Council
Arts and Technology wit
of Applied Arts and Technology

Guy Bertrand
Ian McArdle
Richard Court
Angela Williams

For the Ontario Public Service Emplo

Jay Jackson
Elizabeth Rose
Michel Ferland
Rick Nemisz ’
Ruth Hamilton

85



Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Emplolees  Union
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:

RED CNCLE RATES

October 21,1992

or the elimination of such “r cle”  rate, effective from Septem-

The conditions set out herein
employees at Algonquin Coil
allowance.

II also apply to bargaining unit
currently receiving a bilingual

Yours truly,
1. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committe

86



Mr. Sean O’Flynn
President
OPSEU

Dear Mr. O’Flynn:

STAND-BY

This will confirm, as discussed during
the intent of the Colleges to require
“stand-by” time at home while not wor

Yours truly,
A.M. Pesce,
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

May 16,1984

?gotiations,  that it is not
nployees to engage in
cl*

87



88

August 28, 1987

Mr. J. Clancy
President
OPSEU

Dear Sir:

LElTER OF IN’ ENT  ARTICLE 5.2

The Support Staff Collective A! reement  now provides a I.5hour
formula, under Article 5.2,  for ti ne off for local Union business at
Colleges with Support Staff co nplements  of 350 or more. This
will confirm our understanding that Mohawk College and North-
ern College will be considered t be colleges to which this formula
will apply for the duration of thi Agreement.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee



Mr. Sean O’Flynn
President
Ontario Public Service Employees I
1901  Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario

Dear Sir:
LESS THAN 12 MONT

It is recognized  that the Colleges hs
gaining unit from time to time that, t
service rendered, require staffing for I
a year. In such a case, where less t
identified prior to the time of hiring SI
may effect a layoff of such employee!
exceeding three (3) months in any e
gard  to the provisions of the Collective
ing the foregoing, seniority and set?
purposes under the Collective Agree
layoff. This provision shall have no
ployee  in lieu of layoff hereunder h;
absence in which case Article 14.2 s

Prior to posting such a position, the
cal Union of the circumstances and,
quires discussion and explanation a!
sition being reduced to less than a two
request a meeting with the College, i
tion of the circumstances surroundin
sition shall be given.

Yours truly,
A.M. Pesce,
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

August 27,l 981

POSITIONS

? positions within the bar-
:ause of the nature of the
rs than twelve (12)  months
In full time employment is
h employees, the College
or a period of up to but not
ployment  year without re-
igreement.  Notwithstand-
e shall accumulate for all
rent during such period of
pplication  where the em-
been granted a leave of

ill have application.

ollege  shall notify the Lo-
ihere  the Local Union re-
o the basis for such a po-
le (12) month basis, it may
which time a full explana-
the designation of the po-

89



Mr. James Clancy
President
Ontario Public Service Employees Union
1901  Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario

Dear Sir:

August 28,1987

TIME-OFF - ST. ENCE  COLLEGE

Since there are
(8) hours per week
k, to a maximum of

fifteen (15)  hours per
ticle 5.2.

a whole, under Ar-

It is agreed that, during the term e Agreement, this arrange-
ment regarding time off will conti However, the financial ob-
ligation of the College will be limi to the amount of twelve (12)
hours.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

90



August 30,1985

Mr. Jim Clancy
President

1901 Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario

Dear Sir:

mentation of the new classification

It is understood that, following t
classification system, and the
rates on June 1, 1986,  there
whose existing wage rates are a

implementation of the new
entation of the new wage
a number of incumbents
the new rates, We have

It is understood that where such
Circle Rate, is promoted to anoth
family to which Red Circle Rates
mentation of the new classificatio
will receive the appropriate Red

ployee, receiving a Red
ition within the same job
as a result of the imple-
m, the person promoted

e Rate for the position to

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

91



August 28,1987

Mr. Jim Clancy
President
Ontario Public Service Employee: Union
1901  Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario

Dear Sir:

COMPUTER GROUP - ECLASSIFICATION

tions.

Incumbents as of May 31,
Computer Operators A; B;
Analyst A; B and C; and
ceive the negotiated increase
reclassification had not taken
duced by the red circle amount.

mputer  classifications;
B and C; Programmer
rt Specialist, shall re-

The increase will not be re-

ees in the classi

ferential betwee

oyees will receive the
e) increase as employ-
employment after May
II be applied to the dif-
orrect rate for the clas-

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee



October 1, 1989

Mr. J. Clancy
President
Ontario Public Service Employe
1901  Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario
M4S 225

Dear Sir:

The parties agree that it i ncourage opportunities
for childcare for mem

Individual colleges are encoura
Union related issues

to discuss with their Local

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

93



Mr. Sean O’Flvnn
President *
Ontario Public Service Employee
1901  Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario

Dear Sir:

VDT&I

This will record certain understar
tions for a renewal of the Support
respect to the new Article 13.4.

Where the Union CollegeKampu
agreement concerning additiona
Articles 13.4.2  and 13.4.3,  it is unl
or the Local Union can refer the m
Relations Committee for further c

It is also understood that the Colt
ions, on request, reasonable infor
of VDT equipment in use by emp
the Colleges, and the classificatio
use. Such requests shall be rnE
ratification of the Agreement and
out undue delay.

Yours truly,
A.M. Pesce,
Secretary
Student/Staff Affairs Committee.

94

June 23,1983

?C

Igs reached during negotia-
ff Collective Agreement, with

:ommittee  is unable to reach
mployees  to be affected by
stood that either the College
?r to the Employee-Employer
ussion.

?s will provide the Local Un-
tion respecting the locations
ees in the bargaining unit in
of employees engaged in its
within sixty (80)  days after

! Colleges will respond with-



October 1,1989

Mr. J. Clancy
President

Toronto, Ontario
M4S 225

Dear Sir:

This is to confirm the understandi
the Council of Regents agrees to
ity Plan such that the definition of

ached at negotiations that

rform  the duties of his/her

perience.
suited by training or ex-

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

95



Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employee
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:

LONG TERM DISABII

It is understood that the Long Te
be amended to provide benefit:
which an employee turns sixty-fil

This change will be effective Au{
tion.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee

96

October 2 I,1992

Jnion

Y INCOME PLAN

Disability Income Plan shall
ntil the end of the month in
(65)  years of age.

;t 31, 1992  following ratifica-



Mr. F. Upshaw
President

November 14,199l

Ontario Public Service Employees
100 Lesmill  Road. North York, Ontar

Dear Sir:
LAYOFF/RECALL PROC

For clarity, the parties agree that th
strates the general sequence of ass
ant to Article 15.4.3.

owing example demon-
ent which occurs pursu-

Assuming that a Clerk General C
and no vacant position exists in th
tion or in Payband 5, the employee
the most junior employee in his/her c

and 5 is to be laid off
General C classifica-
onsidered to replace

ation. If the employee

Junior employee in

able, vacant positions in Payband 4
employee will be assigned to the first
to this sequence for which he/she ca
requirements of the job.

onsidered,  etc. The
on identified pursuant
isfactorily  perform the

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

97



Mr. F. Unshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employel
100  Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:

CONTRAC t

October 21,1992

; Union

ING OUT

It is agreed that no bargaining u
the probationary period will be r I
ploy as a direct result of the Coil

6
e contracting out his/her work.

it member who has completed
leased from the College’s em-

However, contracting out to loyer  who will employ the
employee with comparable te conditions of employment
is not a breach of this letter standing. This letter of un-
derstanding will expire on Augu 1994,  but should the par-
ties not have reached a new c ctive agreement by that date,
the letter shall continue to o I the earlier of a Memoran-
dum of Settlement being enter into or there is a right to strike
or lock-out.

98

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee



October 21,1992
Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employees U
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario M3B 3P8
Dear Sir:

This is to confirm the understandin

individual to prepare a porlfolio in or cilitate placement in
include such things
ssessment  current

above process, then the employee
purposes of benefit entitlement and
retention of service shall no
period or seniority. The COI
higher than the start rate on
Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretarv

in all past service for
It is understood such

Human iesources Committee
99



Mr. P. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employ
100  Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:

DIRECT OPERATING GRAli
COMI

AND SOW

The parties agree that prior to
tion as to how it intends to alk
received from the Ministry of Cl
childcare centres, the College i
such allocation at a meeting of
mittee (Article 4.2).

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

100

November 14,199l

i Union

i FROM THE MINISTRY OF
NITY
SERVICES

College  making the determina-
te any Direct Operating Grant
munity  and Social Services for
I the Local Union shall discuss
! Union College/Campus Com-



October 1, 1989
Mr. J. Clancy,  President
Ontario Public Service Employees U
1901  Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario M4S 225

Dear Sir:
TRANSFER OF PROGRAM SERVICES FROM

The parties recognize  that the create the new French Lan-
guage College is a unique circums d it requires that cer-
tain issues must be dealt with i
ognize that the specific
ent when the particular
Cite collegiale  are iden

(A) (1) La Cite collegiale  shall dete the number of support
staff positions necessary in ollege. From the date
of this Letter of Understandi til September 1,1992,
such positions shall be pos all three (3) Colleges.

all conform to that re-
ective Agreement. Up
first day of classes of-
postings shall remain

5) working days. The
working days shall ap-

offered by La Cite

(a) Employees who hold th
college as that for which
the position. When mo one such applicant
meets the requiremen position, the selec-
tion shall be made on s of the employee’s



(d) Other employer
leges  shall be c
criteria as in (c)

(e) The procedures
lowed prior to pc

(3) From the first day of clas:
September 1, 1992, jol
collegiale  shall continue tl
Applicants from the two
and services are being
equally with employees l
with the criteria set out in
specified in paragraphs,
to take precedence.

(4) Employees from the two
collegiale  shall not be I
riod and will immediate1
ice and seniority, for all
ment.  Employees who

102

who apply from the two (2) Col-
qsidered next, utilizing  the same
ibove.
(a) through (d) above shall be fol-
sons being hired from elsewhere.
s offered by La Cite collegiale  until
opportunities arising at La Cite
be posted at all three (3) Colleges.
!) Colleges from which programs
iransferred  shall be considered
1 La Cite collegiale  in accordance
uticle  17.1 .l . However, the rights
:a) and 2(b)  above shall continue

!) Colleges who transfer to La Cite
uired to serve a probationary pe-
le credited with their existing serv-
poses under the Collective Agree-
? within the probationary period at



the time of transfer may be req to complete their pro-
bation following the transfer.

(5) Where an employee of one of
a position at La Cite collegiale
mined by the College, after di
within sixty (60)  working days
she cannot satisfactorily perfo
the position in question, the em
return the employee to his/her f rate and classification
without loss of service and seni

from which the employee was ally transferred within
ears of the transfer wh

hieve the transfer of
programs and services so that nsfer does not cause



PSEU on behalf of
the new Union L I at La Cite collegiale.

(a) make recommen ions to assist the affected Col-
movement of employees to La

leges  as to the rr
signment  of emp
La Cite collegiall
other strategies

(c) without limiting tl
tions  as to othc
adopted by the a
ees in adjusting
Cite collegiale.

(D) In order to facilitate the tram
and St. Lawrence into La Ci
fers to La Cite collegiale,  u
whose work location is mar
from the employee’s previo
(once only) for necessary E
employee’s household furn
such new work location up
Packing and insurance chs
for reimbursement purpos
relocation of residence ai
take place within one (1)

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee

104

ans of accommodating the reas-
yees who have not transferred to
and as to possible retraining or
connection therewith;

$ foregoing, make recommenda-
local strategies that might be
ected  Colleges to assist employ-
) the effect of the creation of La

on of Support Staff from Algonquin
I collegiale,  an employee who trans-
tier the provisions of this letter and
than eighty (80)  kilometres distant

s work location shall be reimbursed
penses  incurred in transporting the
Jre and effects to a residence near
I a maximum amount of $1 ,OOO.OO.
ges shall not qualify as an expense
To qualify for reimbursement, such

expense incurred as a result must
ir of the transfer.



November 28,1989

Mr. J. Clancy
President
Ontario Public Service Employees I
1901  Yonge  Street
Toronto, Ontario
M4S  225

Dear Sir:

TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES T LA CITE  COLLliGIALE

This will reaffirm our commitment to acilitate the transfer of em-
ployees in both bargaining units to L Cite collegiale.  In particu-
lar, we will make every effort to ensu

I

that no employees will be
laid off as a direct result of the creati n of La Cite collegiale.

President
Algonquin

President
St. Lawrence

President
La Cite collegiale

II

105



- one (1) person appoin

- one (1) person appoin
cal at the new college

- one (1) person appoin
- one (1) person appo

O.P.S.E.U.

106

October 21,1992

Mr. F. Upshaw
President

North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:

ent of a task force after the
ram relocation from

The joint task force will be co

new college (where ap-

P.S.E.U. for the union lo-

Council of Regents
on a provincial basis by



b) recommend strategies to
c) make recommendations ist bargaining unit mem-

d) and make recommendati to assist bargaining unit
members who have not tra rred  with retraining or other
strategies to deal with disl

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee

107



November 14,199l

Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employee
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Union

AUTOMOBILE I SURANCE

This will confirm the parties’ agree ent that for those employees
for whom the ownership/lease an use of an automobile is a con-
dition of employment, the College will pay, to a maximum of one
hundred and twenty dollars ($12 .OO)  per year, the difference

i

between private automobile insur nce  and commercial automo-
bile insurance, if required by the mployee’s  insurer. The em-
ployee will provide to the College roof of the differential from his/
her insurer.

108

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Staff Affairs Committee



Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employees 1
100  Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

October 21,1992

on

Dear Sir:

Effective September 1, 1993,  the leges  shall provide a Cost
of Living Allowance (COLA) provisio as follows:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

The Consumer ‘Price lnb
lation will be provided by
Base = 100).
No change, retroactive or 0th
revision in any published Sta
Index figures.

the COLA calcu-
for Ontario (1986

will be made due to any
anada Consumer Price

The average CPI (Ontario) fo
3.0% will be the Base Index fo

leges will endeavour to make
ments within the month followi
The float will be an amount e
crease in the semi-annual (
the Base Index.

ch to August 1993  plus
alculations  of the COLA

a semi-annual basis for
February 28,  1994  and
ding that the COLA float
the previous half year.
ment  based on regular

annual period. The Col-
i-annual lump sum pay-
e publication of the CPI.
nt to the percentage in-
th average) CPI above

Where the float is less than 0
shall be made, and the paym
semi-annual payment, if any,
1994.

no semi-annual payment
hall be added to the next
any event by August 31,



8. Effective August 31, 1994,  the COLAfloat  will be folded into
the regular hourly wage rat es of each of the steps of the
paybands.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee

110



October 21,1992

Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employees Ur ion
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

Dear Sir:
HEARING CA ?E

It is understood that the Hearing Aid Plan shall be amended to
provide coverage for repair and main’enance  of hearing aids.

This amendment will be effective November 1,1992.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee

111



October 21,1992

Mr. F. Upshaw
President
Ontario Public Service Employees Union
100 Lesmill  Road
North York, Ontario
M3B  3P8

Dear Sir:
EXTENDED HEALTH CARE

It is understood that effective September 1, 1993,  the maximum
limit of $1 O,OOO.OO  per three (3) ) ear period for coverage under
the Extended Health Plan shall be removed.

Yours truly,
I. McArdle
Secretary
Human Resources Committee

112



1. Name of Committee

mittee  from meeting

be mutually agreed between th mittee and such
other Committee.

of an equal number of
representatives from the d OPSEU with not
more than eight (8) represen
At meetings of the Committe
panied by up to two (2) reso
actuarial or other technical
necessary, representatives
attend meetings to provide shall not act as
resource persons for either

113



4. Duties of Committee

until  of Regents on the selec-

Group Insurance Plans;
(iv)consideration  and reco endation to the Council of Re-

ims and recommendations
thereon, when such cl problems have not been re-
solved through the exis administrative procedures.

5. Specifications for Public
When specifications for p tender are required to obtain
the services of an insuran carrier, the duties of the Com-

(b)consider  and examine tenders submitted in response

and experience history, th ropriate employee data, the
format for the retention ill ons for each coverage, the

ts, and other parameters as

The tendering process wil onducted through the Ontario
Government’sPublic  Ten Office. Tenders shall be en-

114



tertained from any insurance ca nd such carrier may act
solely on its own behalf or may ge reinsurance as may
be necessary.
The basis for recommendation o insurance carrier will in-
clude the ability of the carrier t erwrite  the Plan, com-
pliance of carrier’s quotation wit specifications for ten-

and the expected long

ommittee  shall:

proposals and funding

The Committee will also meet as ired  to review the finan-
ecifications  for ten-

vide such additional information a



the Committee.

116

8. Recommendations
If the Committee fails to a any recommendation to the
Council of Regents that mplated  by these Terms of
Reference, the membe said Committee nominated
by the Council and OP may each make a recommen-



The parties recognize  that th tion of whether or not a
er of the bargaining unit
at the bargaining table,

irect  discussion be-
on or by the Ontario

Labour Relations existing duties and

to persons who are
nd Technology (here-

ons designated as Ad-
ministrative Staff or otherwise uded from the Support
Staff Bargaining Unit and who ar nd to be bargaining unit
employees as a result of specif cisions  of the Ontario
Labour Relations Board or by ag ent of the CounciKol-
lege  and the Union:

1. Terminology
(i) All references herein to Art

shall refer to Articles, Se
Collective Agreement for
Technology Support Staff

(ii) “Employee” or “Employees” s fer to persons who are
employed by a College in posi
istrative Staff or otherwise excl
Bargaining Unit and who are f
employees as a result of spec
Labour Relations Board or by
College and the Union.

College and the Union, from Janu 1, 1980,  and thereaf-
ter.

117



(a) (i) Where there is a fication set out in Appendix E
nably reflects the duties and

the position of the em-
assigned to that classification.

loyee  may challenge the
nment under Article 18.4 and

it is limited to a that the assignment should
have been to ant
in Appendix E. If
priate classificatic
der (b) below.

(ii) Where there is nc
E which fairly ano
responsibilities ir
ployee,  then Attic

(b) Where he/she claim!
sification set out in Al
ably reflects the dut
dispute will be referr
of three (3) represer
representatives of th
retary  of the Human
stood that this claim
within thirty (30)  tale
classification and tf
determination within
ter being referred to
ment reached witt
matter may be reff
being understood tl
Board shall be lim
there is any existir
E that is appropriai

4. Determination and Tre
(a) Where employees

118

ler  existing classification set out
e claim is that there is no appro-
, the matter will be dealt with un-

classification set out in Appendix
easonably  reflects the duties and
olved in the position of the em-
! 18.5  shall apply.
that there is no appropriate clas-
jendix E, which fairly and reason-
IS and responsibilities then such
d to a joint committee consisting
atives of the Union and three (3)
Colleges acting through the Sec-
esources Committee. It is under-
nust be made to the Committee
dar days of the assignment to the
! joint committee must make its
?n (10)  calendar days of the mat-

If there is no decision or agree-
ten (10)  calendar days then the
d to Arbitration, by either party, it
the jurisdiction of such Arbitration
3 to determining whether or not
:lassification  set out in Appendix

nent of Wages
? assigned to an existing classifi-



(i) If the employee’s hour1 e calculated in accord-
ance with Article 6.1 at ate of inclusion is less
than or within the ran

ulated  in accord-
usion is above the

range as set out in Ap ix E for the appropriate
classification, placemen be at maximum with no
reduction in hour1 that rate calculated is

duction according to

ments  in rate in accordant h the Collective Agree-
ment for Colleges of Ap s and Technology Sup-

ort Staff until such time lassification  and rate
sification and rate is
ppropriate  from the

o “date of inclusion” in
the Ontario Labour Re-
tended by agreement

ment  by the Council/

5. Seniority



120

in accordance with Articles
14.1 and 14.2.
Vacation
(a) Employees will retai acation entitlement earned as

herwise excluded employee
ch the date of inclusion oc-
vacation year and vacation
with Articles 11.2,  11.3  and

(b) Effective June 30th vacation year thereafter and
year, there will be a reduc-

tion in vacation entit ent of one (1) day until such
vacation entitlemen incides with entitlement under
the effective Collec Agreement for CAAT Support
Staff and vacation p all be in accordance with Ar-
ticles 11.2. 11.3  and

(c) For the purpose of
entitlement under 1
ployee  will receivf
(100%)  of his/her CI

Basic Life insurance, E
insurance, Suppiemeni
insurance, ShortTerm  I
ity insurance, Vision al
These Support Staff Pla
third calendar month foll
Ail other terms and COI
Except as specifically ref
be entitled to any terms
lective Agreement for C.
to the date of inclusion.
Union Dues
Union dues deductions
elusion.

an employee’s vacation
le 11, it is agreed that the em-

one hundred per cent
ervice in the College.

nded Health insurance, Dental
Life insurance, Dependent Life
ability Plan, LongTerm  Disabii-
Hearing Care Plans.
are effective the first day of the
ing date of inclusion.
tions  of employment
ed to herein, employees shall not
conditions contained in the Col-

iT Support Staff employees prior

I commence from the date of in-



1. The number of hours of work eek  prescribed shall be
er six (6) months where

he/she work more
mally  prescribed at
that the number of

ion will conform to the
rk cycle of that clas-

3. Periods of employment of less t six (6) months in an av-
ent, transfer, separation,

5. A record will be maintained f ch’ employee affected
rked  on his/her regular

months. When an

At the end of the averaging per y excess hours stand-
ing to the employee’s credit o d above the stipulated

tiplied by one and one-half (1 o show the employee’s



time was worked.

122

“overtime credit” for pay or pensating leave purposes.

overtime credits, and s



1. The terms of this Appendix ap persons employed on a
casual or temporary basis to r e bargaining unit employ-
ees absent due to vacation, s ve or leaves of absence.
No other provision of the Coil e Agreement shall apply

to the deduction
d in Article 5.4 of

ment, and upon expiry  of the t

ceive an additional five
efits, including vaca

6. The employee may
termination date of a
needchangesorop

7. Employees covered

mmencement  of employ-

the employee shall re-
in lieu of all fringe ben-

123



Payband Start
1 11.47
2 11.91
3 12.40
4 12.88
5 13.38
6 13.93
7 14.48
8 15.79
9 17.09
10 18.48
11 19.97
12 21.61
13 23.39
14 25.30

12.72
13.19
13.73
14.27
14.86
16.21
17.53
18.97
20.51
22.21
24.02
26.00

2Year.s 3Years
12.34 12.65
12.83 13.15
13.34 13.69
13.87 14.22
14.42 14.80
15.00 15.39
15.62 16.03
17.09 17.53
18.48 18.97
19.97 20.51
21.64 22.22
23.40 24.04
25.32 26.02
27.41 28.16

124

The amendments to the. wage rates effective September 1, 1992,
shall be paid for all hours paid fro-n  September 1, 1992.  Retro-
active wage rates resulting from this amendment shall be paid as
soon as reasonably possible following the date of ratification.



Payband

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

11.70  ;
12.15  .
12.65
13.14
13.65
14.21
14.77
16.11
17.43
18.85
20.37
22.04
23.86
25.81

6~Mo  s./-?*iek
"",

-g.
I 12.29

12.76
13.28

13.45 13.79
14.00 14.35
14.56 14.92
15.16 15.53
16.53 16.97
17.88 18.36
19.35 19.84
20.92 21.49
22.65 23.26
24.50
26.52

2Years 3Years
12.59 12.90
13.09 13.41
13.61 13.96
14.15 14.50
14.71 15.10
15.30 15.70
15.93 16.35
17.43 17.88
18.85 19.35
20.37 20.92
22.07 22.66
23.87 24.52
25.83 26.54
27.96 28.72

125



APPENDIX E (i)
CLASg IFICATION  / PA AATRIX

No. of Wage
Rate Steps2113]141JOB FAMILYKIASSIFICATION

Bus Driver
Caretaker
Child/Adult Development Counsellor
Clerk, General
Clerk, Supply
Computer Operator
Data Entty Operator
Driver
cdriy Ci
Food Service Worker
General Maintenance Worker
Library Technician
Nurse
Nursing Assistant
Programmer
Programmer/Analyst

A-2,B-3,C-3
5
5
4
3
5

NOTE: The selection ot the appropriate pay rates within a pay band and the progression through these rates
is set out in Article 7.3. The following example outlines its application. An employee new to the position of
Caretaker A (in Pay Band 1) will start at 12.34 as of September 1, 1992, and a Caretaker A with 6 or more months
of setvice in the position as of September 1, 1992 will be paid at the rate of $12.65 per hour.



PAYBAND No. of Wage
JOB FAMILY/CLASSIFICATION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Rate Steps

Reproduction Equipment Operator A B C 5
Secretary A B C 5
Security Guard A 2
Skilled Trades Worker AB 2
Stationary Engineer A B C 2
Support Services Officer AB C D 5
Switchboard Operator A B 5
Systems Analyst A 5
Technical Support Specialist A 5=n D b 3
Technologist A B C 5
Typist/Stenographer A B C 5
Word Processing Operator A B 5



EERCKAAT  SUPPORT STAF SYSTEM

cussed at the EERCICAAT Sup
Subcommittee.

Staff Classification System

idelines and proce-
ed in 18.4.3.1,  the
adjustments to the

128



MEMORANDUM0

Between: Ontario Public Se Employees Union
(Herein after referred

tive Bargaining Act R.S.O. 1980, This Memorandum of
Agreement will constitute an Appe o the existing Collective
Agreement between the parties.

129



terms and conditions o employment of the newly in-
-eluded  employees, or;

(b) an arbitration board as ablished herein has rendered
a decision with respec all matters remaining in dis-
pute between the patti

The Colleges agree to the Union with the current pay
rates and benefit entitl of all newly included employ-
ees and this on a Coll College basis. This informa-
tion will be provided to on within thirty (30)  days of the
Regulation coming int

Providing that the Regulati is in force that includes previ-

the inclusion of these empl es. It is understood that the
said negotiations will in no alter the application of the



ties further agree that the nego
and conditions of employment
existing Collective Agreement

5. The parties agree that the extr inary Union negotiating
committee constituted for these ses will enjoy the same
rights and privileges as committee in Article
5. I .2 of the Collective A ing August 31,1992.

6. Should the parties fail to ag matter; all matters
remaining in dispute betwee I be referred in the
manner prescribed by Part
Bargaining Act to a Board of or determination.

7. The parties agree that the provisi f Part IV of the Colleges
Collective Bargaining Act shall a to the arbitration agreed
to herein.

Dated in Toronto this 2

For the
Ontario Public Service
Employees Union

Jay Jackson
Larry Goldin
Elizabeth Rose
Jean Crawford
Michel  Ferland
Rick Nemisz
Ruth Hamilton
Fred Upshaw
Andy Todd,
Joyce Hansen
Walter Belyea

For the
Council of Regents

Guy Bertrand
Ian McArdle

131



n LTD recipient under this pol whose current monthly indem-

amount indicated in the abovi
ad hoc adjustment. A recipienl
to or greater than the amount
will not be eligible.
This adjustment in benefits is tc
continue as long as the recipk
Sun Life Assurance Company
must be increased by $204,2(
cordance with current premiur
ployer cost will be 75% or $152
be 25%  or $51,058.50,  both to
This adjustment is jointly recor
agement  nominees to the Joir

H. E. Smith
for Management Nominees

132

aragraph  will be eligible for this
ose monthly indemnity is equal

dicated in the above paragraph

e effective April 1,1987,  and will
t is entitled to benefits.
9s advised that the LTD  reserve

This cost will be shared in ac-
sharing arrangements. The em-
75.50 and the employee cost will
? taken from the LTD policy fund.
nended by both Union and Man-
Insurance Committee.

Kerry Gennings
for Union Nominees



Accessibility (Notice Boards) 11
Accumulation - Full Pay 21

(re: Bill 23) 129-131

Arbitration Board Power 82
Arbitration Board Selection 78
Arbitration Data Sheet 77
Arbitration Procedure 83
Arbitrators 76, 83
Assignment on Return 30, 42
Atypical Position 19, 61, 71
Automobile Insurance 108
Averaging Hours Worked 18
Averaging of Hours 18, 121

Bargaining Agent 1
Benefits 21-27
Bereavement Leave 38
Bilingual Policy 50
Binding on Parties 1
Bumping 56, 97
Bumping Procedure 56

133



Call Back 17
Carry-over 35
Childcare 93, 100
Citizenship Leave 39

Classification Grievances 74
Classification Information 19
Classification Subcommittee
Classification System Subco
Clothing 45
College Grievance 73
College Official’s Decision 7
College Paid 22
Committee 4-10,  53-55,  70, , 94, 100,  113-116,  118
Committee Secretary 70

Continued Discussions
Contracting Out 61, 64, 98
Contracting Out - Union Notifi
Copy of Agreement 1 i
Cost of Living Allowance 109
Cost Sharing 79, 82,  113
Criteria 24, 68,  102

Day (definition) 70
Death Clause 44
Deferral Period 39-41

134



Dental 23-27,  42, 113, 120
Developmental Leave 29-30,34,  49
Direct Operating Grants 100
Disagreement 79, 83
Disciplinary Notice 65
Dismissal 81-82
Displacement 30, 42, 54, 60,. 64,  66,  103
Dues IO, 69, 120,  123
Duration of Agreement 85
Duration of Coverage - Partial Pay 2:
Duration of Retraining 63

Education 28
Emergency Work Assignment 69
Employee Evaluation 64-65
Employee Orientation 6
Employee/Employer Relations Comm  ttee 7, 8
Employees on Other than Monday to ?iday Schedule 32
Employment Equity 3, 5
Employment Stability 5, 51-52
Entitlement 31-35,  43, 61, 99, 120
Excluded Matters 5
Excluded Persons 1
Excluded Positions 69
Expedited Arbitration 76, 78
Extended Health 21-27,42, 112, 113,  120
Extensions 71
Eye Examinations 47
Eye Protection 45

Familiarization  Period 60
Final Displacement 60
Flexible Hours of Work 13
Footwear 45
French/English Language Versions oi
Full-time Assignment 10

’

.

greement  11



Grievance(s) 3, 5, 66,  70-84,  10 , 123
Grievance Process 74
Grievance re: Dismissal and Su

f

ension 81
Grievance to College Official 74
Grievances - Unsuccessful Corn etition 81
Group Grievance 72

Health and Safety 45-48
Hearing (Classification) 78
Hearing Care 23,  25-27,  42,  111,  120
Hepatitis “8”  Vaccine 48
Higher Wage Rates 68
Holiday December 25 - January 1 31
Holiday During Vacation 32
Holiday Exclusion 71
Holidays 31-32,  65
Hours of Work 12-14.  17. 18. 3’, 34, 65,  121,  130
H u m a n  R i g h t s  2, 7

Inclusion Procedures 117-120
Income Tax 44
Information to Arbitrators 77
Insurance 21,22, 25,27, 37,  :
Interest Accumulation 44
Interest Rate 41
Interference 2

, 108, 113-116,  120, 132

Job Postings - Other Colleges
Job Postings/Promotions 65-7
Job Reversal 66
Job Security 49
Job Security Chart 58-59
Joint Insurance Committee 8,
Jury/Witness Duty 39

19

13-116,  132

Kilometrage  Allowance 27

136



Layoff or Reassignment 57
Layoff Procedure 55
Layoff/Recall Process 53-64
Lead Hand Premium 20
Leave(s) 8, 10, 29-30,  36-44,  123
Leave of Absence - General 8
Leave of Absence - Union Represen
Leave Period 42,43
Leave Postponement 43
Leaves of Absence - Conditions 8
Leaves of Absence Reimbursed by 1
Less than 12 Month Positions 49, 8!
Letter of Intent Article 5.2 88
Liability 25, 27, 44
Life Insurance 21, 23,  25,27, 42, 11
List of New Employees 6
List of Part-Time Employees 5
Local Union Notification 11
Long Term Disability 22, 23, 27, 42,
Lower Wage Rates 69

Maintenance of Salary 28
Maintenance of Wages for Time Off
Majority Decision 82
Management Functions 3
Masculine/Feminine 3
Meal Allowance 18
Membership 2, 4
Method of Payment 30
Multi-College Issues 73

New Classifications 79, 128
Newly Created Colleges and/or Progl
Non-recurring Projects 2
Notice of Layoff or Reassignment 57
Notice Period 55

,ives 8

on 8

120

,96,113

n Relocations 106

137



Notice to Employees 55
Notice to Union 53
Notices 11, 65
Notification - Applicant 66
Notification - Local Union Pre

OHIP 21,  23, 26, 27,42,47,
Overtime 14-21,39,  121-122
Overtime Pay - No Pyramiding
Overtime Rate 14-16
Overtime Rights 16

Pamphlets/Booklets 26
Parental Leave 34, 36, 37, 49

Payment/Lieu Trme 15
Performance Appraisal 64, 65,
Personal Leave with Pay 36
Personal Leave without Pay 3

Pregnancy 34,36-37,46,49
Prepaid Leave Plan 39
Printing of Agreement 11
Prior Arrangements 46
Pro-rating 34

138



Progression 19, 60, 123,  126
Promotion/Reclassification 67
Proration of Part-time Service for Prc bation  50
Purpose and Length of Leave 29

Rate of Pay 17, 31, 37, 38,  46,60,  123
Re-employment  Assistance 63
Recall 3,61&I, 97, 99
Reclassified Employees 91
Recognition 1, 71
Recommendation of the Joint Insular  ce Committee 132
Red Circle Provision 60
Red Circle Rates 86, 91
Referral to Arbitration after Step I 75
Referral to Arbitration after Step II 7E
Rehiring 50
Removal of Notices from File 65
Response to Application 29
Rest Periods 18
Resultant Vacancies 67
Retraining 51, 54, 63-64,  104, 106-l  17
Retroactive Payment 74
Return from Long Term Disability 23
Rights 72

Safety Devices 45
Scheduling Vacation 34
Second Displacement 60
Seniority 49
Seniority Accumulation 37
Seniority and Service 49,89
Seniority List 4
Seniority Lost 62
Serious Illness 43,  44
Seventh Day - Double Time 15
Severance Pay - Contracting

139



Sexual Harassment 7
Shift Change 17
Shift Premium 20
Shift Rotation 17

Size of Committee 53

Stand-by 87
Step 1 (Working Condition Gr
Step 2 (Working Condition Gr
Step 3 (Working Condition Gr
Step I - Meeting and Inform
(Classification Grievances)
Step II (Classification Griev
Strikes and No Lockouts 2
Supplementary Unemploymen
Survivor Benefits 25
Suspension 81,82

Temporary Assignments 68
Temporary Employees 123
Temporary Postings 68
Terms and Conditions 24, 40,
Third Displacement 60
Time 71
Time Limits 53, 71
Time Off 9, 15-l  6, 29, 72,88,
Time-Off - St. Lawrence Colle
Transfer(s) 3, 38, 46, 49, 54, ,86,101-105,121
Transfer into Union 49

140



Tuition 28,  30,
Types of Grievance 72

Union Acknowledgements 3
Union Activities 2
Union College/Campus Committee 13,  17, 18, 45,  47,  51,94,
100
Union Deductions IO
Union Grievance 73
Union Matters 8
Union Negotiating Committee 8, 129 131
Union/Management Interests 4

Vacancy/Recall 61
Vacation 1. 33-3542,  99, 120,  123
Vacation Pay 34, 120
VDT & EERC 94
VDT  Testing 48
Video Display Terminals 46
Vision Care 23, 25, 27

Wage Rate(s) 19, 47, 67, 68, 69,  79, 1, 109-l  10, 124-127,
129-131
Wages 19-21,  34, 39, 40, 41, 72,  118 119, 129-131
Waiver of Rights/Severance 60
Withdrawal Rights 43
Work at Home 18
Work Breaks 48
Work of Personal Nature 6
Work Schedules 5, 12-18
Work Stations 48
Working Conditions and Terms of Emp oyment  80
Working on Holidays 31
Written Agreement 9, 40, 76, 78
Written Notice of Layoff 55, 57

141


